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CONTRACT HISTORY FORM

CO: 5-Final
Page: 10 of 11

Project Name Clays Mill Road Improvements, Sec. 1
Contractor: L-M Asphalt Partners, Ltd., dba ATS Construction
Contract Number and Date: 17-2020, 11/02/20

Responsible LFUCG Division: Engineering

CONTRACT AND CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

A. Original Contract Amount: $ 10,683,653.39
Next Lowest Bid Amount:
$ 12,894,000.00
B. Amount of Selected Alternate or Phase: $ 0.00
C. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Alternates or Phases: $ 10,683,653.39
D. Amended Contract Amount: $ 10,683,653.39
E. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Change Orders: $ 1,373,272.58 12.9%
(Line E/Line D)
F. Amount of This Change Order: $ 1,085,012.44 10.2%
(Line F/Line D)
G. Cumulative Amount of All Change Orders: $ 2,458,285.02 23.0%
(Line G/ Line D)
G. Total Contract Amount: $ 13,141,938.41
SIGNATURES

Project Manager: m W ~ Date: LDI f%‘ &[7
pate: 101227

Date: (O [Z0/25

, Ty

Reviewed by:

Division Director:




Page 11 of 11

PROJECT: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |coNTRACT NO. 17-2020
CHANGE ORDER: 5 - Final

-

N

Necessity for change: See attached Supporting Documents (136 pages).

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _ X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? _ Yes X _No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? _ Yes _X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? _ Yes _X_ No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? __ Yes  No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

No contract extension is required. This is a final adjusting change order for contract close-
out.

OFM)ML) u!a\las

Mayor Date




%10 Jo 9d0JS Ul UOONPa) B bulos|yal ‘Wajl pIq WS wn| Ul UORONPaY 00+9€| 8IS 1] sebueyn wiojg /81

EMapIS 843 JO %oeq au} Je [[em buluiejal

e jo uonippe ay} Buliinbas anssi epelb e ssaippe 0} epew uoleolIpow pfald v euspesed - 1 IIEM Buluiersy o8l

EMBPIS B} O Yo€q 8y} JE [[eMm Bujuiels)

e Jo uolppe ay) Buuinbas enssi apelb e ssaippe 0} Spew uoljeayipow pjatd v 00+961 ¥ 03 00+681 3 IIEM Buluieey s8l

IEMBPIS aU} JO YoBq 8y} Je |[em bujuiejal

e Jo uonppe a8y} Buuinbal anss| apeib B ssaippe 0} apew uoleolipow piald ¥ 06+102 ¥1 9 00+10Z 1 SiieM Buluiesey v8l

MIEMSPIS 94} JO ¥OBq 8y} JE ||eM bulufejal

e Jo uonippe 8y} Bulinbal anss| apelb e ssaippe 0} spew uoiesypow piald v 0L+Z12 10 ¥8+1L1Z V1 IIEM Buluieisy €8l

MemapIs au} Jo 3oeq auj je ||em buiuiejal

e Jo uolippe 8y} Buuinbal anssi apelb B sseippe 0} apew uoleslipow pidld v ZL+L1ZT¥1 01 08+01Z ¥111EM Buiureioy c8l

MEMSPIS 94} 0 30eq 8y} Je |[em bulule}al

€ Jo uonippe ayj Buuinbas anss| apeld e ssalppe 0} Spew uoiedyIpow pdld v 06+/81 ¥11IEM Buluelsy jlews 18l

"ssolbo;ssalbul oJes 10) Molleu 00} Ajjejul

alam Jey} saiuadoid Inoy Je sjjem Buiuiejas AemeALIp O} SpEW B18M SUOIIEOHIPOI siiep buluierey Aemenuq peppy 081

“abeubis 19a1)s pajeulluny|i abeubig
a1 Jo BuiBuey ayj 10} pasinbal a1am ‘payioads Jou aiam jey siexdelq [e1oads WY JSely USpJes) JUOLISSOX/uUa|ly sue 6.1

"RemeALIp bunsixe
9y} PUB UOONISUOD MU SY} USSM]aq Uonisuel) Yjoows e apiaold o) paubisep
Alleniur uey} Jayuny papuS)xe PUE PaUSpIM Sem SoUBIUDS AemaAlp ay) "adojs

Aemanup des)s pue uaaaun Bugsixa ue o} Jdepe 0} Alessa0au sem uojieslipow pjRY v

86+¥61 1] @ouesjug soejday/eAcwsy 8/l

lemopls

pue aoueljuS Aemanup ayj Bulp|ings! pue aosueljua AemaAllp ay) 0} Juadelpe ylemapls
ay1 Buliomoj pajiejus uonesyipoly “uoide dos)s B pajeald yjemapls sy} pue qund

3y} UsaM]eq SDUEBJSIP 8] 'SUORIPUOD pjal} 0} jdepe 0} Auessaoau sem uoljedlipowl v

¥8+€£0Z 1 @2uelUg aoe|day/enoway )

"YoJp Jaiemuuio}s ay} o} pabiieyasip Ajsnonaid jey) ‘1emes Wiojs msu ay) 0} abieyosip u

dwnd dwns JajyempunoJb |enuspisal e JosuU0d O} SpeW Sem UoIEedIPOW plal} Y dwing duwns 60z oLl

“auijiajem bupnsixa

UE Y)IM JO1jU02 B pIoAe 0} spuaq adid Bap G ppe 0} apew sem uoljeayipoul pjay v mm_‘, BIS 1 sebueyd xog sbeurelq S.L

"sajelwnsa Ajjuenb

pIg-SE 8y} UBY) SSS| S1om JO POpasdxs Jay)le Jey) swayl Joj sjuswisnipe Ayjuenb jeul Swey pig Penuod [euiblo | vioL-ve

S9jON uonduosaq ‘ON Waj|

sabueys pasodiod 10} suoseay
L10-‘100~¥00-2SS8 :ON 193fo.d leurd - g'oN JapiQ abueyd
£692000051-529-20d :dl 3denuod } uondag ‘sjuswaroidw| peoy ||IN sheld

Page 1 of 136




‘Buipeibal

(.8)0v+561

0} 8Np UOHJ2NJISUOD BuLNp paAoWwal sem Jey) uoisuajxe AemaAup e jo Juswade|day 1M ANV 0.+V61 1Y ped Buied ej@1ouon Loz
"HaAIND mau
33 Jo apis abieyasip 8y} o s|lem [SuUUBYD Wealis By} 9ZI[IGe]S 0} pUe ‘Juequieans sjoedw| sbueyn ubiseq Uaainy 002
3y} 0} HBAIND Mau 3y} Jo sjlembBuim abieyosip su; a1} 0} spew a1am suoleIPoW pjsi
‘eloje| Jamas e yum 0.+60¢ 661
J9I}U02 B ssalppe 0] auj| Jamas Auejiiues e Jamo| 0} SPEW SEM UOEILIPOW plaly Y BIS 17 101)ju0?) Jamag Auepueg Buisixg
‘|eJaje| Jomas e ym
J0ljju02 B ssaippe 0} aul| Jamas e ajnoJal Alejlues 0] spew Ssem UOHeaIPoW plal) ublleal 93 HIN Areyues 861
"S8UO MaU JO AJaAI|Sp Joj Bulliem nalj Ul SUoIpUod
PISY 3} O} S}9|Ul XOq qIND Jamas Wio)s 3|qejieAe Jdepe 0} Spew a1om SUOIEIIPOW (xoq Jad wniwsalg) z.199 did oM sseuyd .61
piay ‘sbeddoss Jo Aejep som e Buipioae pue yiom Buissaiboud Jo jsasayul sy uj
"}l 0} UOI}O3UUOD aje)|Io.} 0} 8joyuew
Alejiues mau e 0} peLu Sem UONEDIJIPOW Pial) B ‘J21U0d AN Usssiojun ue o} anQg Bunsixa Uote 03 LO HI Alejues iomey 961
‘ajoyuew
Bunsixs ue 0} Jamas Alejues pajedojal e JoaUUOD O} SPELI SEM UOHEILIPOW Plalj v sloyue Aieyues Bugsixg o} ai) =g
. "auy| Apadoud ay} je sjnoues|d ppe 0} AIBSS298U SEM J| '0pod 99N UBIlY BUET - SJNoUES|[EIoIE] UES oL
josw o] "s|esaje| JaMSS Jo Juswaoe|dal 8y} PSAJOAUI HIOM UOIED0|S) James Alejiues
"10gE| pajejdl pUe SSJIASP |0JUOD JIBI] 10§ PALINOU| DI9M S}SOD [BUOHIPPY SYIUOWI
OMj} Jnoge Joj dlyjel} ybnouy) o) pesolo sem peoy [jIjy SAB[D JO UOI}ISS B ‘UoIONJISUOd euapesed-0oep a1nso|D aue] gN-LOW €61
a)ipadxa 0) pue ‘siexiom 3y} pue dljgnd sy} Joj JUBLIUOIIAUS AEMPEO. JBJES B 10810 O 1
JoeJjUO [euiblio ayj ul waj pig Jun e jou sem Buppew jo adfy siy] “sjuswalinbal
ao.LNINl Yyum Ajdwoo o} Buidujs Aempeoi ay} o} opew sem uonesypow pjal v Auo ouiisy 1 Bunyei uswisred cel
Joenuod jeulbio sy} ul ws) piq Jun e jou sem Bupyew jo adAy siy] syuswalinbas }
AdLNN Yyim Ajdwod oy Buidisys Aempeol ay) o) apew Sem UOIEOLIPOW plal) SHUM-SUIT PEUSEQ WIPIM Ul 9~M3 L
"abeurelp Jadoid Joeye 0} Alessadau soueqinisip Apadoid
SS3.ppe 0} ‘Junowe |enjoeJjuod [eljiul 8y} puoAaq paiinbas sem Buidesspue| [euonippy BuISS210 MIND 00£1~M3 061
"9Sealoul }sod e u) pajnsal sjeaosdde buimelp doys paAejap pue sabueyo sabueyn
8S3Y] ‘wayj 0} suonedlipow ubisap pejelssadau ‘SaINJONIIS UOISIBAIP PSjeloosse 681
pue sjun Ayijenb Jajem 81y} 3y} Jo AJUISUIA BY} Ul SUCHEORIPOW Jamas AlejiueS [eUSjeI/SABISQ/SIMONAS UOISIaNA NDM
‘syjuow
981y} Jo polad e o} sepedliteq pue abeubis [01juod diyel) anisusixe pasinbal siyL N
punoie dyjeJ} Inojep pue UoI}oasIBlUl 8Y) 8S0[o AjS}s|dWwoD 0) SpEW SEM UOISIOSP 3y ainso|) ua|ly aueT-1ON 88l
"Jauuew Alswi e ur sejuedwod Ain ay) AQ pejesojal Ussq jJou pey Jey) UonossIaul
pazileubis Asnq e ui paling a1em (o1do Jaqy pue Jajem ‘seb) semun a|diynpy
S9JON uonduosag ‘ON way|

Page 2 of 136



‘Wie|d §,J010BJJUOD) B4} Uj PS|IE}SP SE ‘SJOIIU0D AYjiIn UsesIoun o) anp eale

uaAIb e u1 pakejep Jo paddols Jayja SEM YIOM UdIYm Ul pa1Inado saouelsul ajdiyniy swieid Aejeq bie
“Uoroesiajul Jofew e 1oy ubis pajeulwn||l ue o} papeibdn sem ubis paljeujwni|!

-uou & ‘Ajeuonippy "subis JajjeLs 8y} Jo Uole||ejsul Jaye paianodsip sem anssi | subls jeans abueyd % Ateuiwni o} ubis saop oLz
ayl -pewoads Ajleuibuo uey) subls j9au)s Jobie| paiinbal uoeolisselo Aempeoy
‘wiajqo.d sy} ssalppe 0} pappe aiem saxoq

uleJp pue Buidid jeuonippy “JusIDIYNSUl Sem Ing ‘uiesp pJed e papnjoul ubisap [eul SU0I1921102 abeulelp pieA - HIND §202 602
ayl ‘plekjuoyy [eluspisal ay} ul Bulpuod Jelemurel ul pajnsal Aempeol jo Buipeibay
‘wis|qold ey} Ssappe 0} papualxs pue pasiel sem AemaaLp

ayl ‘Aemanup [enuepisal ay} ul Buipuod Jeyemures ul paynsal Aempeos jo Buipelbay SU0I}281100 AeMonIQ - HIND | 181 80c

"UoNONIISUOD Mau ay) Aq pajesld senssi sbeululesp . i ) ) ;
SsaIppe Soseo swWos Uj pue sAkemanlp ay) ojul ssaiba/ssaibul anoidwi o} seipedold e m:_¢ mochM_NN MRN €¢9¢ 9¢9¢ 0€9¢ 102
|e1anes Je papolnrold sem Juswaned souelue pue uoide AemaAlp [euolippy } ISPV Sed SOUBLUZ 8jIoU0D

*SABMBALIPD

auy oju ssasbayssalbur oroidwil 0} sjlem Buiuiejes mau panieoal jey) saipedold BUILIEION 18 1UBWBAE SlieM 902

[e1oASS Je papolrold sem Juswaned aoueljus pue uoide AemaAlp [BuUOlIPPY uielsy je U d @dUelu3 anaiduey

‘Remaniip

e ojul ssaJba/ssaibul anoidwi 01 [lem Buiuielal mau e 0} apew sem uoiedyipowl pjal} UORESLIPOW IIEM HIND 6181 §0¢c
"Wayl pIq JIUN € JoU S| YJIYM JO J8je| a8y} ‘sbuppiew

Bunsixe Bunsejqierem jo uoppe ay) yim Buppew Aempeol jo Juswisnipe Ajueny PuE|inos je buiduys [euonippy v0c

‘ado|s des}s e SsaIppe 0] }[EMIPIS JO UOHOS € pulyaq pappe sem qind Japeay elix3 00+861B1S 14 qIny JapesH €02

"aoueldwod Yy einsua o} spew asom dwels dwedipuey sy} o} suoljedlipoy dwey desipuen ctoﬂ_wwpﬂuﬁ%—wm_\.‘_ 702

SOJON

uonduosag

"ON wa}]

Page 3 of 136



CO 5 - ltem No's 175 - 179
REF #: VARIOUS (SEE ATTACHED)

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: November 6, 2024
RE: Clays Mill Road Widening

BID NO. 17-2020
Misc Completed Extra work Items

**JPDATE 11/6/23**
Pricing below and attached has been revised based on request from LFUCG via email dated 11/1/2024

**UPDATE 12/2/23**
Pricing below and back attached has been revised based on the requests of LFUCG in our meeting on June 27,2023.
Pricing letter revised to only include pricing items <$2,500 OR have previously agreed upon pricing.

**Qriginal Letter**
To minimize the number of proposal letters written for work already completed, ATS Construction has combined most of

the remaining extra work items into one letter. The attachment lists extra work items that have already been completed
during the project. Notes were added to each line item to explain what each line item is for.

Total for attached items - $13,738.25 (Updated 11/6/2023)

Please note there are still a few remaining items that were not included in this attachment that require their own
submittal.

ATS Construction requests you review these items and advise on approval at your earliest convenience.
Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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Lco 5 - ltem No 180'|

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: April 23, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Added Retaining Wall Changes (Driveway Improvements)

LFUCG has provided the attached drawings for retaining wall revisions at four (4) driveway locations. ATS Construction
submits this proposal for approval to complete the requested work.

ADDED Retaining Wall 142 LF @ $425/LF = $60,350

Notes

1. Pricing includes removal of 156 LF of Retaining walls and triangular taper of driveways (behind the sidewalk) as
these were poured separate and will fall apart.

2. Pricing includes excavation, forming, pouring, and backfill of new wall.

Pricing includes a non-poured backfill between the new wall and driveway, but excludes any sod

4. Care will be taken to reduce risk of driveway damage, however due to the needs to remove the wall, ATS
Construction cannot guarantee the driveways will not be damaged. In the event the driveways are damaged to
the point of being replaced, ATS Construction will replace at the previously approved price of $650/SY

5. Additional Concrete Entrance Pavement not included in above pricing. If LFUCG elects to place concrete
entrance pavement between the existing driveway and new wall, ATS Construction will honor the contract unit
price.

6. Sodding to be paid at contract Unit Price.

w

Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CcC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 2
620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 04/24/2023 9:28
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-

Resource Pes Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 40510
Description= MODIFY GRAVITY RETAINING WALLS Unit= LF  Takeoff Quan: 142.000 Engr Quan: 142.000

30.08100. RETAINING WALLS

[[ Crew Notes:

11

Quan: 142.00 LF  Hrs/Shft:

3CONC CONCRETE CREW 56.80 CH Prod:
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 2636 CY 150.000
3FORMS FORMS 1.00 984.16 SF 0.200
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 500.000
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 56.80 HR 30.325
LGl LABORER GROUP 1 2.00 113.60 MH 23.070
LG4 LABORER GROUP 4 2.00 113.60 MH 23.970
0GlI OPERATOR GROUP | 1.00 56.80 MH 33.300
$20,454.82 2.0000 MH/LF 284.00 MH [56.047]

30.08100.01 BACKFILL WALLS

[[ Crew Notes:

1]

10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

25.0000 US Lab Pcs:

5,120
5,257
3,467
13,844

4,191

4,191

Quan: 142.00 LF Hrs/Shft:

SFAB FABRIC CREW 2406 CH Prod:
8HOE312 HOE 312 1.00 24.07 HR 59.828
8LOADSS SKID STEER LOADER 1.00 24.07 HR 41.750
8TDTSGL DUMP TRUCK - SINGLE 1.00 24.07 HR 57.100
8§TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 24.07 HR 30.325
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 1.00 24.07 MH 23.320
0Gl OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.00 48.14 MH 33.300
0G2 OPERATOR GROUP 2 1.00 2407 MH 30.440
TD4 TRUCK DRIVER GROUP 1.00 24.07 MH 16.570
$10,668.39 0.8475 MH/LF 120.35 MH [25.532]

30.08100.02 DEMO EXIST WALL-EXCAVATE NEW WALL

[[ Crew Notes:
]

1

59.0000 US

1,093
2,939
1,377

710
6,119

Quan: 156.00 LF  Hrs/Shft:

197
500

697

5.00

1.722

1,722

Eqp Pcs:

10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

Lab Pcs:

5.00
1,440
1,005
1,374

730

4,549

Eqgp Pcs:

10.00 Calk: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed

1.00
4,191
197
500
1,722
5,120
5,257
3,467
20,455

**Unreviewed

4.00
1,440
1,005
1,374

730

1,093
2,939
1,377

710
10,668

**Unreviewed

SFAB FABRIC CREW 44.57 CH Prod: 35.0000 US Lab Pcs: 6.00 Eqp Pcs: 5.00
8LOADBH CAT420D RUBBER TIRE 1.00 44.57 HR 37.156 1,656 1,656
8LOADSS SKID STEER LOADER 1.00 44.57 HR 41.750 1,861 1,861
SMISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1,00 44,57 HR 16.900 753 753
8TDTSGL DUMP TRUCK - SINGLE 1.00 44.57 HR 57.100 2,545 2,545
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 44.57 HR 30.325 1,352 1,352
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 2.00 89.14 MH 23.320 4,047 4,047
0Gl OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.00 44,57 MH 33.300 2,721 2,721
0G2 OPERATOR GROUP 2 2.00 89.14 MH 30.440 5,101 5,101
TD4 TRUCK DRIVER GROUP 1.00 44.57 MH 16.570 1,315 1,315
$21,350.46 1.7142 MH/LF 26742 MH [49.464 ] 13,184 8,167 21,350
====> [Item Totals: 40510 - MODIFY GRAVITY RETAINING WALLS
$52,473.67 47307 MH/LF 671.77 MH [135919] 33,147 4,191 697 14,438 52,474
369.533 142 LF 23343  29.52 491 101.68 369.53

Report shows cost only.
$369.53/LF + 15% = $424.96/LF
Rounded to $425.00/LF

Page 7 of 136



133HS peoy IIIN sAe|D 1681 - 2681

L1X1L 804 S=,1 J1VOS

NOISNIWIG ONUSIX3 —.09'6—+
NOISN3NIQ 3S0d0¥d  — 09'c —

&%

oLe

Page 8 of 136




9l Jo 6 obed

/

1896 -1898 Clays Mill Road

EXISTING DIMENSION

SCAIF: 1"=5' FOR 11X17
SHEET




LK1 103 5=t TR peoy I\ SAeD 0061

NOISNANIQ ONUSIX3 =— 05—+
NOISNIWIQ 03S0d0¥d  '—— 0g's —




m._nMo,.lJ PROPOSED DIMENSION
~——580'— EXISTING DIMENSION

1904 Clays Mill Road SCALE: 1"=5' FOR 11X17

SHEET




Mark Feibes

From: Mark Feibes

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 3:31 PM

To: Jones, Jackie (KYTC); (Shane.Tucker@ky.gov)

Subject: Clays Mill Road Section 1 - Additional Work

Attachments: CMR - PROPOSAL - RETAINING WALL CHANGES.pdf; CMR PROPOSAL - DRAINAGE

IMPROVEMENTS AT 1879 CMR pdf

Jackie,
| have a couple of additional work items for Clays Mill Road to request for approval.

1. Adjustments to retaining walls to provide better clearance for vehicles in and out of four driveways. The walls
were originally built to the width of the existing driveways. After constructing, property owners complained that
they sometimes rub up against the walls because the width is too narrow.

2. Construction of a surface drain and connection to the storm sewer to prevent standing water in a residential
driveway. Clays Mill Road was substantially raised in front of this property, resulting in a low spot in their
driveway that hadn’t existed before. This drain corrects the problem.

The total cost of these items are:

1 $60,350.00 — base cost
15,655.00 — estimated driveway replacement (See last page of “retaining wall changes”.)
2 4,772.50
$80,777.50

There are sufficient funds to cover these items:

C-Phase

Current eMARS Budget 3 1,582,578.57
* CO#3 (641,855.91)
Balance 5 540,722.66

* Signed by SHE 07/13/23 - Does not appear to be entered into eMARS yet.

1
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Click Authorization Number to view Project Authorization Documents (rC10-1)

Export to Excel

Project ID

SYP ttem # Program Code

7-224.10 6790101C

7-224.10 ' 6790106C

7-224.10 6750103D

7-224.10 67501040

7-224.50 £790102D

7-224.10 6790102k

7-224.10 6790103R

7-224.10 6790102V

7-224.10 6750103U

7-224.50 6750101V

Please review and let me know if these changes are acceptable. If so, they will be incorporated into a future change
order.
Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov

¥ LexiNnGTON

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail. facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged, This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error. any use. reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited, If you are not the
intended recipient. please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any,

2
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[CO 5 - Item No's 181 - 186

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: April 23, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Gravity Retaining Walls

Throughout the summer and fall of 2023, LFUCG directed ATS Construction to construct several additional gravity
retaining walls due to field conditions that differed from the plans. ATS Construction was committed to completing the
project and therefore continued with constructing the walls. No plans or information were provided for these walls prior
to construction, however ATS Construction worked with LFUCG to layout the limits and alignment of the walls in the
field. Further, several of these walls were added after curb and gutter and other construction phases were complete
forcing special care to be taken during the construction of these walls. All wall extents and elevations were approved by
LFUCG prior to construction. ATS Construction submits the following pricing for these added retaining walls.

Total of 808 LF @ $250/LF = $202,000
**(Locations and lengths attached to this letter.)**
Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CcC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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Clays Mill Road
Added Retatining Wall Location Breakout

VP Iltem |Description Qry Unit | Unit Price | Extension
10048|LT STA 187+50 50.00 |LF 250.00 12,500.00
10067 LT Sta 210+80-211+12 45.00 |LF 250.00 11,250.00
10068|LT Sta 211+84-212+10 25.00 |LF 250.00 6,250.00
10072 |LT Sta 200+00-201+50 120.00 |LF 250.00 30,000.00
10075|RT Sta189+00-196+00 460.00 |LF 250.00 | 115,000.00
10080|Pasadena Drive 108.00 |LF 250.00 27,000.00

Total: 202,000.00

Page 15 of 136




ATS Construction Page 1

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 04/24/2023 9:28
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm Constr Equip Sub-

Resource Pes Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 40500
Description=  ADDED GRAVITY RETAINING WALLS Unit = LF  Takeoff Quan: 808.000 Engr Quan: 808.000
30.08100. RETAINING WALLS Quan:  808.00 LF Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed
[[ Crew Notes:

11

3CONC CONCRETE CREW 32320 CH Prod: 25.0000 US  Lab Pcs: 5.00 Eqp Pes: 1.00
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 150.00 CY 150.000 23,850 23,850
3FORMS FORMS 1.00  5,600.00 SF 0.200 1,120 1,120
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 500.000 500 500
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 32320 HR 30.325 9,801 9,801
LGI LABORER GROUP 1 2.00 646.40 MH 23.070 29,134 29,134
LG4 LABORER GROUP 4 2.00 646.40 MH 23970 29912 29,912
0G1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.00 323.20 MH 33.300 19,730 19,730
$114,047.00 2.0000 MH/LF 1,616.00 MH [56.047] 78,776 23,850 1,620 9,801 114,047
30.08100.01 BACKFILL WALLS Quan:  808.00 LF Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed
[[ Crew Notes:

11

SFAB FABRIC CREW 136,94 CH Prod: 59.0000 US Lab Pcs: 5.00 Eqp Pcs: 4.00
8HOE312 HOE 312 1.00 136.95 HR 59.828 8,193 8,193
8LOADSS SKID STEER LOADER 1.00 136.95 HR 41,750 5,718 5,718
8TDTSGL DUMP TRUCK - SINGLE 1.00 136.95 HR 57.100 7,820 7,820
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 136.95 HR 30.325 4,153 4,153
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 1.00 136.95 MH 23.320 6,218 6,218
0G1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.00 273.90 MH 33300 16,720 16,720
0G2 OPERATOR GROUP 2 1.00 136.95 MH 30.440 7,836 7,836
TD4 TRUCK DRIVER GROUP 1.00 136.95 MH 16.570 4,041 4,041
$60,699.72 0.8474 MH/LF 684.75 MH [25529] 34,816 25,884 60,700
====> [tem Totals: 40500 - ADDED GRAVITY RETAINING WALLS
$174,746.72 2.8474 MH/LF 2,300.75 MH [81.577] 113,592 23,850 1,620 35,685 174,747
216271 808 LF 140.58  29.52 2.00 44.16 216.27

Report shows cost only.
$216.27/LF + 15% Markup = $248.71
Rounded to $250/LF
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ICO 5 - Item No 187

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: June 24, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Drainage Changes LT STA 135+99.44

As a part of the original bid documents, line item 98 was provided for “ADDITIONAL WORK -LT STA 135+99.44.” This item
was added by addendum for the additional restoration work that would need to be completed off right of way between
residential properties for a proposed storm line. During construction, this storm line was revised to tie into the existing
storm closer to the project therefore not needing to restore as much.

We bid this item at $35,000.00 but understand that the full amount of this work was not complete. We are requesting
$10,000 for restoration work still completed in this area.

Given the information above, this letter serves as a proposed change order of -$25,000 for bid item 98- ADDITIONAL
WORK-LT STA 135+99.44.”

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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[CO 5 - Item No 188]

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: October 30, 2024
RE: Clays Mill Road Widening

BID NO. 17-2020
MOT-Lane Allen Closure — Revision 1

In a letter dated June 24, 2023 (attached), supplemental pricing was provided for the closure of the Clays Mill Road and
Lane Allen intersection to complete both contractual work and utility relocations. This proposal has been modified based

on the attached closure plan and summaries and includes subsequent closures to Harrodsburg Road.

Revised proposal below based on quantities of the attached closure plan.

Description QTY|[UM| UP Amount

DETOUR SIGNAGE 51|EA | $ 150.00 | $ 7,650.00
TYPE 3 BARRICADES 71|EA | $ 300.00 | $21,300.00
CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS 5|EA | $3,500.00 | $17,500.00

Total $46,450.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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Void - superseeded by
submittal dated 10/30/24

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: June 24, 2023
RE: Clays Mill Road Widening

BID NO. 17-2020
MOT-Lane Allen Closure

In the spring of 2022, the Clays Mill Road project was faced with a difficult challenge at the intersection of Clays Mill
Road and Lane Allen/Rosemont Garden. Multiple utility companies still had yet to relocate their facilities in the
intersection and contract work was due to start. The known utility companies that needed to relocate their facilities
were Kentucky American Water and Columbia Gas Company. Windstream Communications also had a large existing duct
bank that was discovered that would need to be relocated in order to install the storm sewer system.

Each one of these utility companies would’ve had to create/submit/approve their own MOT plan to LFUCG and do their
relocations one at a time which would have greatly delayed the construction of the project. Considering the amount of
work that had to be done IN the intersection, it was proposed that ATS Construction supply the required traffic control
to completely close the intersection to allow each utility contractor to efficiently relocate their facilities in a timely
manner and keep construction on the right path. The closure of the intersection lasted approximately two months with
the stipulation that it MUST be open when the nearby schools started back in August 2022.

A closure plan was presented and approved by LFUCG and modified throughout the summer to maintain traffic to the
best of our abilities. ATS Construction submits the following pricing for Traffic Control Devices provided for this closure.
Please note that the unit prices are based on previously approved unit prices for the same items and time frame in
Change Order #01.

Description QTY | UM |UP Amount
DETOUR SIGNAGE 60|EA 150.00 | 9,000.00
TYPE 3 BARRICADES 80|EA 300.00 | 24,000.00
CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS 5|EA | 3,500.00 | 17,500.00
Total 50,500.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering

Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction

Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction

Josh Withrow, PE KYTC
file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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[CO 5 - Item No 189

ATS

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: June 24, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
wQU Additional Costs

Through the course of the above referenced project, there have been two issues that have affected the construction of
the three (3) water quality units both in time and cost. Below is an explanation of each issue and the impact ATS
Construction experienced from each.

Increased material prices due to Delayed shop drawing approval - $21,565.36

After being awarded the contract, ATS Construction proceeded with procurement of shop drawings for drainage
materials. Precast shop drawings for curb boxes and other standard items were priority to get started on the project. On
May 10, 2021 the submittals for the Water Quality Units were sent by the contractor for approval. A subsequent follow-
up email was sent on January 18, 2022. Due to an abundance of problems on the project and specifically unknown
changes around the adjacent box culvert, final approval on these shop drawings were not completed and returned to
the contractor until September 9, 2022.

Without approved shop drawings ATS Construction was unable to order these products. Given the extended approval
process, the manufacturer would not honor their original quote due to fluctuations in the market of raw materials
alongside abnormal increase of inflation. Attached to this letter is the original quote provided in August of 2020 and the
final invoice for the three water quality units. Once tax, overhead, and markup were added to the cost adjustment, the
overall cost impact ATS Construction endured was $21,565.36. We request payment for this adjustment in materials
only. We are not requesting any adjustment in labor for this issue.

Diversion Structures for two of the WQU’s —2 EA @ $12,067.50 = $24,135.00

During the procurement stage of the water quality units, it was discovered that details and line items for diversion
structures required in the plans were inadvertently left out of the bid documents. These diversion structures can be
seen depicted on Plan sheet R-29 (LT Sta 196+00 and LT Sta196+80). With that said, there are no detail sheets anywhere
in the plans that show inverts, sizing of box(s) or manholes, weir wall details, connection details, etc. Further, | could not
locate any description or requirements of these diversion structures in the project specifications or bid documents.

On October 19, 2022 | sent an email to LFUCG alerting of the omission and lack of instruction to start a conversation
regarding these structures (Attached). To expedite the process, ATS Construction drafted 3D Drawings for the proposed
diversion structures for LFUCG and CDP Engineering to review and approve for a pour in place method. This allowed for
the project to continue working and reach substantial completion by the end of 2022. A cost breakdown on the
construction of these structures is attached. The total cost impact for this work was $24,135.00.

Given this information, ATS Construction respectfully submits a total cost impact of $45,700.36

Below is a list of attachments to this letter for backup purposes.

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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Original Material Quote for WQU's

Final Invoice for WQU'’s — Breakdown of cost impact posted on this attachment
Diversion Structure Initial Email

Cost Breakdown of Diversion Structure Design and Construction

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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Interstate Construction Products Inc.
PO Box 605

Ml Phone: 606-843-2637

Fax: 606-843-2832

E-mail: jeanniescott@interstate-cp.com

www.interstate-cp.com
Exact quantities, types, and gages could vary and are the sole responsibility of the contractor.
Date: 8/12/2020

To: ATS
County: Fayette
Project: Clays Mill Road Improvements
Section 1
Diameter Description Quantity Cost Total
Pipe
12"x20' N-12 Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
15"x20' N-12 Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
18"x20' N-12 Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
24"x 20" N-12 Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
30"x20' N-12 Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
36"x20' N-12 Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
30"x20° N-12 HP Smoothwall Plastic Pipe
36"x20' N-12 HP Smoothwall Plastic Pipe

Water Quality Units

6' Downstream Defender 1ea $13,608.55 ea $13,608.55
4" First Defense 1ea $8,073.80 ea $8,073.80
6' First Defense 1ea $14,238.75 ea $14,238.75

Fuel Surcharge will be added to all deliveries by ICP as follows:
1-50 miles: $50.00

51-100 miles: $92.00

100 miles and over: $130.00 (subject to adjustment)

*Please call our office to schedule delivery (606) 843-2637

*Once material is produced, or approved, material is non-returnable

*Add sales tax where applicable.

*|CP will collect taxes in the following states: KY, TN, VA, WVA. All other state sales tax are the
sole responsibility of the contractor.

The information listed above is an ESTIMATE only.
Terms: Net 30 Days Prices quoted firm for 30 days

We appreciate very much the opportunity to present this quotation and hope that we may

be able to work with you on this prOJeg,ta ge 28 g 136
ours Very Truly

Interstate Construction Products Inc.



Interstate Construction Products, Inc C
’ Invoice
PO Box 605
London, KY 40743 Date Invoice #
12/13/2022 57716
Bill To
ATS Construction
3009 Atkinson Ave
Suite 400
Lexington, KY 40509
Delivery Ticket No. P.O. No. Terms Project County
Net 30 Clays Mill Fayette
Description Qty Rate Amount
6' Downstream Defender 1 20,280.00 20,280.00T
4' First Defense 1 12,315.00 12,315.00T
6' First Defense 1 20,280.00 20,280.00T
Unit Original Quote Invoice | Difference
6' Downstream Defender | $ 13,608.55 | $20,280.00 | § 6,671.45
4' First Defense S 8,073.80 | $12,315.00 | § 4,241.20
6' First Defense S 14,238.75 | $20,280.00 | $ 6,041.25
Subtotal $16,953.90
Tax (6%) S 1,017.23
Total $17,971.13
OHP (20%) "3 3,594.23
Price §21,565.36
Subtotal $52,875.00
Sales Tax (6.0%) $3,172.50
Total $56,047.50

There will be a $25.00 |
returned check fee.

Phone # Fax # E-mail Web Site

606-843-2637 606-843-2832 jeannie@interstate-cp.com www.interstate-cp.com
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Eylan Murphy

- =
From: Dylan Murphy
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 9:02 AM
To: Mark H. Feibes (mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov)
Cc: Rhodes, Stephen (KYTC-D07); Darrinw@lexingtonky.gov; Withrow, Joshua B (KYTC-DQ7); Jamie Davis;
Bruce Lovins
Subject: CMR - Water quality units
Mark,

I just realized something on the water quality units layout that | wanted to bring to your attention. It appears that both
water quality units on the left side of CMR call for diversion structures that were NOT part of the WQU shop drawings
and therefore not in production. Looking further into this, there are no detail drawings, dimensions, or typicals on these
diversions structures anywhere in the plans other than what’s on the plan sheets. With their proximity to the curb and
sidewalk, | am also concerned with how these boxes top out to avoid conflict with curb and/or sidewalk. There just isn’t
enough information to go by to build these structures.

It is my opinion that we have 2 paths to look at solving this problem.

1. Continue building WQU’s as approved and LFUCG provide detail drawings on the diversion structures to be built
in the field.
a. Highly suggest modifying the diversion structure(s) to 1 structure LT STA 196+80
b. Side note: if I’'m looking at it correctly, the weir wall is drawn incorrectly in the plan view.
2. Scrap the current WQU's in lieu for an inline system that deletes both diversion structures.
a. | have called and discussed with manufacturer and they agreed to change gears if necessary and are
getting preliminary shop drawings together just in case.

Please review and advise as soon as possible.

Thank you,

Dylan Murphy, PE

Project Engineer

ATS Construction

3009 Atkinson Avenue

Suite 400

Lexington, KY 40509

Work: (859) 543-4536

Cell: (859) 559-1001
DMurphy@atsconstruction.com

1
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ATS Construction Page 1
620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 05/19/2023 10:21
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 40600
Description= WQU DIVERSION STRUCTURES Unit= EA  Takeoff Quan: 2.000 Engr Quan: 2.000
20.40600. WQU DIVERSION STRUCTURES Quan: 200 EA Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
3POURH HAND POUR 30.00 CH Prod: 3.0000 S Lab Pcs: 7.50 Eqp Pes: 1.50
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 10.00 CY 160.000 1,696 1,696
2CONSR STEEL REINFORCEME@ 1.00 200.00 LBS 1.000 212 212
2DHSPCGMHA G/F MH TY A@106% 1.00 400 EA 450.000 1,908 1,908
3ENG ENGINEERING BOXES  1.00 2.00 EA 1,500.000 3,000 3,000
3FORMS FORMS 1.00 2.00 EA 200.000 400 400
8LOAD246STW LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 15.00 HR 28.670 430 430
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 30.00 HR 30.325 910 910
CARP CARPENTER 3.00 90.00 MH 27.500 4,756 4,756
LG1 LABORER GROUP 1 3.00 90.00 MH 23.070 4,056 4,056
0G1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.50 45.00 MH 33.300 2,747 2,747
$20,115.48 112.5000 MH/EA 225.00 MH [3327.39] 11,560 33816 3,400 1,340 20,115
==—=> [tem Totals: 40600 - WQU DIVERSION STRUCTURES
$20,115.48 112.5000 MH/EA 225.00 MH [332739] 11,560 3,816 3,400 1,340 20,115
10,057.740 2EA 5,779.84 1,908.00 1,700.00  669.90 10,057.74
$20,115.48 *** Report Totals *** 225.00 MH 11,560 3,816 3,400 1,340 20,115
>>> indicates Non Additive Activity
------ Report Notes:------
The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities. COST:  $20,115.00
i AKEOFF titi ith th . o/ )-
This report shows T. OFF Quantities with the resources OHP (20 /o) $4,023 .00
TOTAL:  $24,135.00

"Unreviewed" Activities are marked.

Bid Date: Owner: Engineering Firm:
Estimator-In-Charge:

JOB NOTES

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate.

[ ]in the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens

o )

In equipment resources, rent % and EOE % not =

410 4 x 10 Hr Week

508 5x 8 Hr Week

509 5 x 9 Hr week

510 5x 10 Hr Week (Default Calendar)
511 Sx 11 Hr Week

512 5x 12 Hr Week

608 6 x 8 Hr Week

609 6 x 9 Hr Week

610 6 x 10 Hr Week

w10 Weekend Work 10 Hr Days

Page 31 of 136
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ICO 5 - Iltem No 19%

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: June 24, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
1700 Clays Mill Road

During construction near McCubbing Drive, ATS Construction was directed by LFUCG officials to stop all work on the
address of 1700 Clays Mill Road due to a dispute with the homeowner. The dispute carried on through the completion of
the project and was not completed until May 2023.

By having to come back to this property, ATS Construction experienced additional costs for mobilization and loss of
production to regrade this property by itself and protect the permanent work completed around it. ATS Construction
respectfully submits the pricing below for the additional grade work.

Cost: $ 3,438.00
Overhead: S 343.80

Markup: $ 343.80
$4,125.60

A cost breakdown of the above pricing is attached to this letter.

In addition to the pricing above, ATS Construction also requests to be paid 200 SY of sodding completed on this
property at contract unit price.

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 1

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 06/24/2023 9:47
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-

Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total

BID ITEM = 40700

Description = 1700 CMR DRESSING Unit= LS Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
50.40700. 1700 CMR DRESSING Quan: 100 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
SFD FINAL DRESS 10.00 CH Prod: 1.0000 S Lab Pcs: 3.00 Eqp Pes: 4.00
3MOB MOBILIZATION OF EQUI 1.00 1.00 LS 500,000 500 500
8LOADSS SKID STEER LOADER 1.00 10.00 HR 41,750 418 418
8MISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1.00 10.00 HR 16.900 169 169
8TDTSGL DUMP TRUCK - SINGLE 1.00 10.00 HR 57.100 571 571
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 10.00 HR 30.325 303 303
0Gl OPERATOR GROUP | 1.00 10.00 MH 33.300 610 610
0G2 OPERATOR GROUP 2 1.00 10.00 MH 30.440 572 572
TD4 TRUCK DRIVER GROUP 1.00 10.00 MH 16.570 295 295
$3,438.47 30.0000 MH/LS 30.00 MH [883.41] 1,478 500 1,461 3,438
==—=> Item Totals: 40700 - 1700 CMR DRESSING
$3,438.47 30.0000 MH/LS 30.00 MH [ 883.41] 1,478 500 1,461 3,438
3,438.470 1LS 1,471.72 500.00 1,460.75 3,438.47
$3,438.47 **% Report Totals *** 30.00 MH 1,478 500 1,461 3,438

>>> indicates Non Additive Activity

------ Report Notes:------

The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities.
This report shows TAKEOFF Quantities with the resources,

"Unreviewed" Activities are marked

Bid Date: Owner: Engineering Firm:
Estimator-In-Charge:

JOB NOTES

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate.

[ 1in the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens
In equipment resources, rent % and EOE % not = 100% are represented as XXX$YYY where XXX=Rent% and YYY=EOE$%

410 4 x 10 Hr Week

508 5 x 8 Hr Week

509 5 x 9 Hr week

510 5 x 10 Hr Week (Default Calendar)
511 5x 11 Hr Week

512 5x 12 Hr Week

608 6 x 8 Hr Week

609 6 x 9 Hr Week

610 6 x 10 Hr Week

w10 Weekend Work 10 Hr Days
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TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

CONSTRUCTION

ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: June 24, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Project Striping Additions.

CO 5 - Item No's 191 - 192

During construction of the above referenced project, some striping items were added that did not have a line item for
payment. ATS Construction respectfully submits the following pricing for payment for these added items. The invoices
for the information below have been attached to this letter. Please note that 5% markup has been added to the pricing

per the project specifications.

6 Width
Invoice # Date Dashed Line- |PM Thermo Only
White
20-141.21| 3/31/2023 2
20-141.22| 4/15/2023 1
20-141.24| 4/30/2023 24
Total QTY 24.00 3.00
Unit Price 5.50 300.00
Extension 132.00 900.00
Markup (5%) 6.60 45.00
Total Price 138.60 945.00
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Respectfully submitted,
Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction
Cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC
file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS

MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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Central Seal Company INVOICE

Remit To: Invoice: 20-141.21

P O Box 480 Date: 03/31/2023

Danville, KY 40423 Due Date: 04/30/2023

Bill To: Contract ID: 20-034-141 - Fayette Co-Clays
ATS Construction Description: Fayette Co-Clays Mill Rd.Sec#1
3009 Atkinson Avenue PO No:

Suite 400 Our Job No:

Lexington, KY 40509 Period Ending: 03/31/2023

Customer No: ATS

L ITEM UNIT J
LINE # CODE DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS UNIT QTY BILLED PRICE TOTAL COST
77 6542 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 6 INCH LF 67.00 1.50 100.50
YELLOW

78 6546 PAVE STRIPE THERMO - 12 INCH WHITE LF 576.00 10.00 5,760.00
79 8547 PAVE STRIPE THERMO - 12 INCH YELLOW LF 231.00 10.00 2.310.00
80 6568 PM THERMO STOP BAR 24 LF LF 48.00 12.00 576.00
81 6574 PM THERMO CURVE ARROW EACH 14.00 160.00 2,240.00
82 6575 PM THERMO COMBO ARROW EACH 275.00

83 6588 PAVE MARKER TYPE IVA - BY TEMP EACH 5.00

84 20782NS714 PM THERMO - BIKE SYMBOL EACH 32.00 225.00 7.200.00
85 6559 PAVEMENT MARKING - TYPE 1 TAPE - SCHOOL EACH 1,250.00

Cco 6576 PM THERMO ONLY EACH 2.00 300.00 600.00

Work Performed 3/27, 3/29 & 3/30/2023

Clays Mill Road
Comments: Total Work: 18,786.50
Less Retainage: .00
Terms: Net 30 Days Total Amount: 18,786.50
Page: 10f1
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P O Box 490

L Danville, KY 40423 DATE. 32712023
219}(1:23;%?26376-2373 DAY#:_ 32
Danvifte, KY SCALE: Yes
W/O NUMBER 20-034-141 L1- 23.07 .
GROUP NUMBER oP1-33.30
JOB NUMBER 0 OP2-30.44
CONTRACTOR: ATS Contruction COUNTY: Fayette
ROAD NUMBER: 0 BATCH # WHITE
ROAD NAME: Clays Mill BATCH # YELLOW
Resident: Mark Feibes Email: mfeibes@lexinglonky.gov g859»227-5319!
Inspector: Josh Withrow Email: ]oshua.wilhrow@kg.gov
TIME DESCRIPTION OF ITEM
FROM 70 FUNCTION EMPLOYEES TTEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Seths crw 4" Temp Paint White
4" Temp Paint Yellow
6510 4" Total Temp Paint -J
4" Perm Paint White
4° Parm Paint Yellow
0 " -
75 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 4" w
76 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 4" Y
77 PS Hot Extrustion Applied 6" Y
78 PS Thermo 12" W
79 PS Thermo 12" Y 231
80 PM Thermo Stop Bar 24"
81 PM Thermo Curve Arrow 12|
82 PM Thermo Combo Arrow
83 pavement Markers Type 1VA BY Temp
84 PM Thermo Bike 32
85 PM Ty 1 Tape “SCHOOL"
0 Waterblast Existing Stripe
0 Waterblast Thermo
0 PM Thermo ONLY 2
0 -
INSPECTOR: Truck # # of Hours Small Equipment # # of Hours
WEATHER:
TEMPERATURE:
HUMIDITY:
DEW POINT:
BEAKER READING:
ALL WORK ON THIS JOB COMPLETE:
Yes | No
Comments:
Thermo Complete:
Yes | No
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Central Seal Company

INVOICE

Remit To: Invaoice: 20-141.22
P O Box 490 Date: 04/15/2023
Danville, KY 40423 Due Date: 05/15/2023
Bill To: Contract ID: 20-034-141 - Fayette Co-Clays
ATS Construction Description: Fayette Co-Clays Miil Rd.Sec#1
3008 Atkinson Avenue PO No:
Suite 400 Our Job No:
Lexington, KY 40509 Period Ending: 04/15/2023
Customer No: ATS
ITEM UNIT
LINE # CODE DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS UNIT QTY BILLED PRICE TOTAL COST
75 6540 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 4 INCH LF 58.00 .65 37.70
WHITE
76 6541 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 4 INCH LF 20,766.00 65 13,497.90
YELLOW
77 6542 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 6 INCH LF 21,313.00 1.50 31,969.50
YELLOW
78 6546 PAVE STRIPE THERMO - 12 INCH WHITE LF 168.00 10.00 1,680.00
79 6547 PAVE STRIPE THERMO - 12 INCH YELLOW LF 10.00
80 6568 PM THERMO STOP BAR 24 LF LF 32.00 12.00 384.00
81 6574 PM THERMO CURVE ARROW EACH 5.00 160.00 800.00
82 6575 PM THERMO COMBO ARROW EACH 2.00 275.00 550.00
83 6588 PAVE MARKER TYPE VA - BY TEMP EACH 5.00
84 20782NS714 PM THERMO - BIKE SYMBOL EACH 225.00
85 6559 PAVEMENT MARKING - TYPE 1 TAPE - SCHOOL EACH 1,250.00
Cco 6576 PM THERMO ONLY EACH 1.00 300.00 300.00
Work Performed 04/04 - 04/14/2023
Comments: Total Work: 49,219.10
Less Retainage: .00
Total Amount: 49,219,10
Terms: Net 30 Days
Page: 1of1
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P O Box 490

L Danwville, KY 40423 DATE: 4/4/2023
859/236-2367
FAX: 859/236-2373 DAY # : 35
Danviile, KY SCALE: Yes
W/O NUMBER 20-034-141 L1-23.07
GROUP NUMBER OP1-33.30
JOB NUMBER 0 OP2- 30.44
CONTRACTOR: ATS Contruction COUNTY: Fayette
ROAD NUMBER: 0 BATCH # WHITE
ROAD NAME: Clays Mill BATCH # YELLOW
Resident: Mark Felbes Email: mfexbes@lexmgmnkx,gov (859-227-6319)
Inspector: Josh Withrow Email: joshua withrow@ky.gov
TEM
TIME DESCRIPTION OF |
FROM T0 FUNCTION EMPLOYEES ITEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Seths crw 4" Temp Paint White
4" Temp Paint Yellow
6510 4" Total Temp Paint - l
4° Perm Paint White
4° Perm Paint Yellow
0 - -
75 PS8 Hot Extrusion Applied 4" W
0 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 6" W
77 PS Hot Extrustion Applied 6" Y
78 PS Thermo 12" W 168
79 PS Thermo 12" Y
80 PM Thermo Stop Bar 24" 32
81 PM Thermo Curve Arrow 5
82 PM Thermo Combo Arrow 2
83 Pavement Markers Type 1VA BY Temp
84 PM Thermo Bike
85 PM Ty 1 Tape "SCHOOL"
0 Waterblast Existing Stripe
0 Waterblast-Thermo 38
0 PM Thermo ONLY 1
0 .
INSPECTOR: Truck # # of Hours Small Equipment # # of Hours
WEATHER:
TEMPERATURE:
HUMIDITY:
DEW POINT:
BEAKER READING:
ALL WORK ON THIS JOB COMPLETE:
Yes No
Comments:
Thermo Complele:
Yes | No
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Central Seal Company

INVOICE

Remit To: Invoice: 20-141.24
P O Box 490 Date: 04/30/2023
Danville, KY 40423 Due Date: 05/30/2023
Bill To: Contract ID: 20-034-141 - Fayette Co-Clays
ATS Construction Description: Fayette Co-Clays Mill Rd.Sec#1
3009 Atkinson Avenue PO No:
Suite 400 Our Job No:
Lexington, KY 40509 Period Ending: 04/30/2023
Customer No: ATS
ITEM UNIT
LINE # CODE DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS UNIT QTY BILLED PRICE TOTAL COST
75 6540 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 4 INCH LF 65
WHITE
76 6541 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 4 INCH LF .65
YELLOW
77 6542 PAVE STRIPE HOT EXTRUSION APPLIED - 6 INCH LF 1.50
YELLOW
78 6546 PAVE STRIPE THERMO - 12 INCH WHITE LF 10.00
79 6547 PAVE STRIPE THERMO - 12 INCH YELLOW LF 10.00
80 6568 PM THERMO STOP BAR 24 LF LF 12.00
81 6574 PM THERMO CURVE ARROW EACH 160.00
82 6575 PM THERMO COMBO ARROW EACH 275.00
83 6588 PAVE MARKER TYPE IVA - BY TEMP EACH 116.00 5.00 580.00
84 20782NS714 PM THERMO - BIKE SYMBOL EACH 225.00
a5 6559 PAVEMENT MARKING - TYPE 1 TAPE - SCHOOL EACH 1,250.00
co 6576 PM THERMO ONLY EACH 300.00
cO 1012 6 WIDTH DASHED LINE - WHITE LF 24.00 5.50 132.00
Work Performed on 04/18 & 04/21/2023
Clays Mill
Comments: Total Work: 712.00
Less Retainage: .00
Total Amount: 712.00
Terms: Net 30 Days S oun
Page: 10of1
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P O Box 490

L Danville, KY 40423 DATE: 4/21/2023
859/236-2367
FAX: 859/236-2373 DAY #: 40
Danvilie, KY SCALE: Yes
W0 NUMBER 20-034-141 L1-23.07
GROUP NUMBER OP1-33.30
JOB NUMBER QP2- 30.44
CONTRACTOR: ATS Contruction COUNTY: Fayette
ROAD NUMBER: 0 BATCH # WHITE
ROAD NAME: Clays Mill BATCH # YELLOW
Resident: Mark Feibes Email: mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov jBSQ-ZZ?;G_?ﬁ)
Inspector: Josh Withrow Email: joshua.withrow(@Kky.gov
TIME DESCRIPTION OF ITEM
FROM TO EUNCTION EMPLOYEES TTEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Seth Crew 4" Temp Paint White
4~ Temp Paint Yellow
6510 4" Total Temp Paint - J
4" Parm Paint White
4° Perm Paint Yellow
0 . -
75 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 4" W
0 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 8" W
77 PS Hot Extrustion Applied 6" Y
78 PS Thermo 12" W
79 PS Thermo 12" Y
80 PM Thermo Stop Bar 24"
81 PM Thermo Curve Arrow
82 PM Thermo Combo Arrow
83 Pavement Markers Type 1VA BY Temp
84 PM Thermo Bike
85 PM Ty 1 Tape "SCHOOL"
0 Waterblast Existing Stripe
0 Waterblast Thermo
0 PM Thermo ONLY
0 Thermo 6" white Dash 24
INSPECTOR: Truck # # of Hours Small Equipment # # of !I-h:lurs
WEATHER:
TEMPERATURE:
HUMIDITY:
DEW POINT:

BEAKER READING:

ALL WORK ON THIS JOB COMPLETE:

Yes No

Comments:

Thermo Complete:

Yes | No
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ATS

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: October 30, 2024

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020

Proposed closure of Clays Mill Road from Waco Dr to Pasadena Dr

Revision 2

ICO 5 - Item No 193]
Page1of1

The purpose of this letter is to revise the supplemental proposal submitted on 6/24/2023 based on the
attached signage plan. The quantities below reflect the amount of additional MOT used to detour
Northbound traffic around Clays Mill Road from Waco Dr to Pasadena Dr.

Description QTY|UM| UP Amount
DETOUR SIGNAGE 9lEA [ $ 150.00 | $ 1,350.00
TYPE 3 BARRICADES 15|EA | $ 300.00 | $ 4,500.00
CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS 4|EA | $3,500.00 | $14,000.00
Total $19,850.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you

have any questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction

Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
IMPROV\Extra Work and Change Orders\Extra Work\Closure-Waco to Pasadena
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Clays Mill Road
Waco to Pasadena Northbound Closure
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Page 1 of 2

Void - superseeded by
submittal dated 10/30/24

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: September 23, 2021 (Resubmitted 6/24/2023)

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Proposed closure of Clays Mill Road from Waco Dr to Pasadena Dr

In a letter dated September 23, 2021 (herein attached) ATS Construction proposed a revised traffic
control plan for the section of work on Clays Mill Road from Waco to Pasadena. In this letter, ATS
Construction agreed to proceed with the revised plan with the understanding that additional costs
would be negotiated later. The intent of this letter is to formally propose the cost impact ATS
Construction experienced due to the change in traffic control during this time.

In review of this closure, it appears that this section of closure was very comparable to the full closure
completely just prior from Pasadena to Stratford. Both closures were about the same length, had
approx. 5 cross streets/intersections and were closed for approx. 2 months. A full closure of this section
could be argued to require nearly the exact same signage, barricades, and message boards as the
section from Pasadena to Stratford. With that said, this section had an additional challenge of keeping
one lane of traffic open on the mainline in the southbound direction. This required additional signage
and cone grabbers to delineate the traffic as well as additional labor/equipment to maintain traffic
control and access to side streets and entrances.

Given the extreme similarity of roadway for this closure compared to the previous closure, ATS
Construction proposes to be paid for the same signage as was approved and paid for in Change Order 01
and further listed below for the section from Pasadena to Stratford. ATS Construction values our
relationship with LFUCG and therefore is only requesting payment for the signage. We will accept the
cost of the additional cone grabbers and labor/equipment to support the temporary traffic pattern and
will not request additional payment for that.

Item |Description QTY |Unit | Unit Price| Extension
105/DETOUR SIGNAGE 40|EA 150.00 [ 6,000.00
106|TYPE 3 BARRICADES S50(EA 300.00 | 15,000.00
107|CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS 4]EA | 3,500.00 | 14,000.00

Total: 35,000.00

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD

IMPROV\Extra Work and Change Orders\Extra Work\Closure-Waco to Pasadena
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We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you
have any questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
IMPROV\Extra Work and Change Orders\Extra Work\Closure-Waco to Pasadena
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CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: September 23, 2021

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020

Proposed closure of Clays Mill Road from Waco Dr to Pasadena Dr

ATS Construction would like to offer the following proposal to LFUCG as a change to the Maintenance of
Traffic plan in the original bid documents.

The section from Waco Dr to Pasadena goes through a residential area with several driveways and cross
streets. Per the original bid documents, the Maintenance of Traffic plan lays out this area in three
construction phases. Phase 1 is to construct various temporary pavement widening left of centerline to
push traffic over into two lanes (one each direction). Phase 2, which is the current phase, is to construct
everything Right of proposed Centerline including all roadside developments. Phase 3 is to switch traffic
to newly constructed phase 2 and construct everything left of centerline. Additionally, the Bid documents
state that the contractor is to maintain a minimum of two ten-foot travel lanes for traffic. Adding in
minimum widths for striping, the absolute minimum allowed width to maintain traffic would be approx.
22 ft.

As discussed in previous conversations, it appears that the plans did not consider the elevation differences
and other constraints that hinder the three-phase traffic plan. Some of these constraints, such as utility
pole locations, could not be reasonably foreseen by the designer or the contractor until construction
commenced. As it currently stands, the contractor cannot construct this corridor and maintain the
required width for the traffic. As a worst-case scenario example, the cross section below (Figure 1) is from
STA 124+50. As listed, traffic is currently on existing asphalt and temporary widening with approx. 24 ft of
width. To match that width and allow for a 1 ft safety buffer on each side, 24 ft width (from edge of gutter)
was used for phase 2 construction analysis. As you can see, to construct 24’ width right of centerline, we
would actually need to excavate right up to the existing edge of the northbound travel lane (approx. 5 ft
LT of CL). While this may be physically possible, we would have a 3 ft dropoff just outside the northbound
travel lane and no room for a barrier wall. Further expansion on the diversion is also not possible in this

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD

IMPROV\Extra Work and Change Orders\Extra Work\Closure-Waco to Pasadena
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area as there is a utility pole that already had guardrail put up around it to protect cars from hitting it.
Therefore, some sort of safety wedge would have to be put in between the construction and the traffic.
Due to the length of the project and some of the depths, a daily safety wedge would not be possible.
Because of the items listed above and the need for a safety wedge, construction would have to impede
on the Northbound traffic to build enough width to move traffic onto the newly constructed pavement.
Figure 1
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PROPOSED PLAN

To mitigate this issue, ATS Construction proposes to add an additional phase in which the Northbound
Traffic is closed on Clays Mill Road and Detoured around using Stone Road as depicted in Figure 2 below.
Construction would be built in such a way that the Northbound lane would only be detoured for approx.
10 business days or less.

Figure 2
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In general, the sequence of work would be as follows.

1.
2.
3.

S""

Keep Traffic as is and Excavate red area (Figure 1).

Build Curb, DGA, 2 layers of asphalt base approx. 19’ wide and sidewalk

Once Sidewalk is completed, close the Northbound lane of Clays Mill Road and put traffic on
detour in Figure 2

Excavate and construct Blue area (Figure 1) through second asphalt base layer
Simultaneously, backfill Curb and Sidewalk and all remaining finish work behind curb.

Pave final Asphalt Base Layer, place Temporary Striping, and switch traffic.

Figure 3 below shows a detailed schedule of this work. This schedule assumes no weather delays and a
start date of Monday, September 27, 2021. With this schedule, the Northbound lane closure would be
from October 28 thru November 10 and having traffic back on new pavement before the Thanksgiving
Holiday

Construction would then begin on Phase 3 LT of CL Given the late start to this phase, it is unclear as to
the completion of the phase 3 side since weather becomes unpredictable and temperature could fall
below specified requirements.

Figure 3
@ ;I;:;l;e v  Task Name = Duration « Start = Finish v Predecessors
L 4 RT EXCAVATION AND ROADSIDE DEVLP (RED AREA] 32 days Mon 9/27/21  Tue 11/9/21
2 &’ MILLING EXISTING ROADWAY 2 days Mon 9/27/21  Tue 9/28/21
3 = ROADWAY EXCAVATION 10 days Wwed 9/29/21 Tue 10/12/21 2
4 ) BLUETOP 5 days Thu10/7/21  Wed10/13/21 35546 days
5 &n INSTALL BOX TOPS/POUR APRONS (15 EA) 5 days Wed 10/6/21 Tue 10/12/21  3SS+5 days
6 & DGA BASE {1760 TON) 3 days Thu10/14/21 Mon 10/18/21 54
7 "’ STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER (2310 LF) 2 days Tue 10/19/21 Wed 10/20/21 6
8 m ENTRANCE 6" INCH CONCRETE 16 EA {587 SY) 7 days Thu10/28/21  Fri11/5/21 955+1 day
9 =m SIDEWALK 4. 5 INCH CONCRETE (1228 SY) 3 days Wed 10/27/21 Fri10/29/21 11
10 = FINAL DRESS CURB/SIDEWALK 2 days Mon 11/1/21 Tue11/2/21 9
11 = ASPHALT BASE (1537 TON}-2 LIFTS @ ~19' WIDE + 3 days Fri10/22/21  Tue10/26/21 7FS+1day
PASADENA TURN LANE
12 L WOOD PLANK FENCE (145 LF) lday Wed 11/3/21  wed11/3/21 10
13 = SODDING (2477 SY) 4 days Thuli/a/21  Tuellf9/21 12
14 L CLOSE CLAYS MILL RD NB LANE (WACO TO 0 days Wed 10/27/21 Wed 10/27/21 11FS+1 day
PASADENA)
15 = 4 ROAD CLOSURE-CMR N .~ 10days  Thu10/28/21 Wed11/10/21
16 ] © MILL NB LANE OF CLAYS MILL 1day Thu10/28/21 Thu10/28/21 14
17 = ROADWAY EXCAVATION/SAFETY WEDGE 3 days Fri10/29/21 Tue11/2/21 16
18 = BLUETOP 2 days Mon 11/1/21  Tue11/2/21  1755+1day
19 & DGA BASE (550 TON}) 3 days Wed 11/3/21  Fri11/5/21 18
20 = ASPHALT BASE (1638 TON}- 2 LIFTS @ 6' 2 days Mon11/8/21 Tuel11/$/21 19
WIDE+FINAL UIFT FULL WIDTH
21 L TEMPORARY STRIPING/SIGNAGE 1day wed 11/10/21 wed 11/10/21 20
22 =y SWAP TRAFFIC (NEW BASE RT OF CL) 0 days Wed 11/10/21 Wed 11/10/21 21

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
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LOCAL ACCESS

It is understood that access to all Cross Streets and residential driveways must be maintained
throughout the construction. ATS will ensure that this occurs per the specifications and contract
documents.

EXTRA WORK

Previously, ATS Construction had presented the idea of closing the Northbound Lane immediately and
constructing the Red and Blue sections simultaneously (Figure 1). This plan would have kept the
construction in three phases, however, would have created another lengthy closure shortly after the
summer closure between Pasadena and Stratford. Understandably, LFUCG rejected that plan. After
meeting on site and considering all angles, ATS came up with this plan to fit the needs as best as possible
of all parties.

With that said, | think it is important that the team can agree that this does change the scope of work by
adding a phase to the construction and ATS endures additional costs. ATS does not currently have a
proposed value of what that cost would be or the delayed amount of time, however, is dedicated to
proceeding with the work as laid out in this letter. We understand the importance of this corridor to the
public and to LFUCG and are committed to constructing the best product in hard circumstances and
minimize public delays. With approval of this conceptual plan ATS will go to work with the
understanding that any potential cost and/or time adjustments will be negotiated later.

Please review this proposal at your earliest convenience and let me know if you have any questions at
all. We look forward to a response and getting to work.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
IMPROV\Extra Work and Change Orders\Extra Work\Closure-Waco to Pasadena
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[CO 5 - Item No 194
REF #: 10033

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Sanitary Laterals/Cleanouts near Lane Allen

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:

The Original Contract Documents only had provisions for DIP Sewer laterals paid by the LF. These were revised to PVC
laterals and added a two-way cleanout at each lateral. Submitting pricing based on EA lateral connection to include pipe,
connection, and cleanouts.

Pricing:

10 EA @ $1,495.00/EA = $14,950.00

Cost: $ 13,000.00
Markup (15%) S 1,950.00
Total: S 14,950.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
guestions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD

Dylan Murphy

Activity Desc Quantity
Resource Pcs Unit

Direct Cost Report

Unit
Cost

Perm

Constr

Labor Material Matl/Exp

Page 1
12/02/2023 13:55

Equip Sub-
Ment Contract Total

BID ITEM = 510033
Description=  SAN LATERALS/CLEANOUTS-LANE ALLEN

50.10033. SAN LATERALS/CLEANOUTS-LANE ALLEN

[[ Crew Notes:
11

Unit= EA  Takeoff Quan:

Quan: 10.00 EA Hrs/Shft:

10.000

Engr Quan: 10.000

10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed

2PIPE PIPE CREW 15.00 CH Prod: 1,5000 HU Lab Pes: 4.50 Eqp Pes: 4.50
2DPCO CLEANOUT FITTING @1 1.00 10.00 EA 295.000 3,127 3,127
2DPSEW6 SEWER PIPE-6 IN@106% 1.00 280.00 LF 6.000 1,781 1,781
3MSUP MISCELLANEOQUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 17.310 17 17
S8HOE325PIPE  HOE 325 - PIPE CREW 1.00 15.00 HR 102.800 1,542 1,542
8LOADIT28 LOADER CAT IT28 0.50 7.50 HR 50.550 379 379
SMISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1.00 15.00 HR 16.900 254 254
STDTRENT DUMP TRUCK -RENT  1.00 15.00 HR 119.600 1,794 1,794
S8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 15.00 HR 30.325 455 455
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 2.00 30.00 MH 23.320 1,362 1,362
0Gl1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.50 37.50 MH 33.300 2,289 2,289
$12,999.98 6.7500 MH/EA 67.50 MH [214.319] 3,651 4,908 17 4,423 13,000
=—=> Item Totals: 510033 - SAN LATERALS/CLEANOUTS-LANE ALLEN
$12,999.98 6.7500 MH/EA 67.50 MH [214.319] 3,651 4,908 17 4.423 13,000
1,299.998 10 EA 365.14 490.78 173 44235 1,300.00
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ICO 5 - Item No 195
REF #: 10035

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Tie to Existing Manhole LT Sta 184+25

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:

Sanitary plans were changed from the original design. This change forced the contractor to tie to an existing sanitary
manhole at Mitchell Ave. The existing manhole at Mitchell Ave also had to be adjusted to match the revised finished
grade.

Pricing:
Cost: S 4,500.00
Markup (15%) S 675.00
Total: $ 5,175.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction

Page 2

620012-01 CO0-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023 13:55
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BIDITEM = 510035
Description=  TIE TO EXIST MH LT STA 184+25 Unit= EA  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
50.1003s. TIE TO EXIST MH LT STA 184+25 Quan: 1.00 EA Hrs/Shit: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
[[ Crew Notes:
1]

2PIPE PIPE CREW 6.00 CH Prod: 0.6000 S Lab Pcs: 4.50 Eqp Pcs: 5.00
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 911250 911 911
S8$HOE325PIPE  HOE 325 - PIPE CREW 1.00 6.00 HR 102.800 617 617
S8LOADIT28 LOADER CAT IT28 0.50 3.00 HR 50.550 152 152
SMISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1.00 6.00 HR 16.900 101 101
STDTRENT DUMP TRUCK -RENT  1.50 9.00 HR 119.600 1,076 1,076
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 6.00 HR 30.325 182 182
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 2.00 12.00 MH 23.320 545 545
0G1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.50 15.00 MH 33.300 916 916
$4,500.00 27.0000 MH/EA 27.00 MH [857.27] 1,461 911 2,128 4,500

> Item Totals: 510035 - TIE TO EXIST MH LT STA 184+25

$4,500.00 27.0000 MH/EA 27.00 MH [857.27] 1,461 911 2,128 4,500
4,500.000 1EA 1,460.55 911.25 2,12820 4,500.00
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ICO 5 - Iltem No 196
REF #: 10039

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Rework San Manhole C1 to Match Exist

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:

Precast was built per the EOR Approved Shop Drawing. Existing Condition under the intersection turned out to be
different than planned. LFUCG stated that the crossing road had to be opened back up so we were instructed to modify
the manhole we had and make it fit.

Pricing:
Cost: $ 3,100.00
Markup (15%) S 465.00
Total: $ 3,565.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 3
620012-01 CO0-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023 13:55
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510039
Descripion= ~ REWORK SAN MH C1 TO MATCH EXIST Unit= EA  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
50.10039. REWORK SAN MH C1 TO MATCH EXIST Quan: 1.00 EA Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
[[ Crew Notes:
1]
2PIPE PIPE CREW 6.50 CH Prod: 0.6500 S Lab Pcs: 5.00 Eqp Pes: 3.00
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 785.460 785 785
8LOADIT28 LOADER CAT IT28 1.00 6.50 HR 50.550 329 329
SMISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1.00 6.50 HR 16.900 110 110
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 6.50 HR 30.325 197 197
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 3.00 19.50 MH 23.320 885 885
0G1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.00 13.00 MH 33.300 794 794
$3,099.98 32,5000 MH/EA 32.50 MH [976.4 ] 1,679 785 636 3,100
=====> [tem Totals: 510039 - REWORK SAN MH C1 TO MATCH EXIST
$3,099.98 32.5000 MH/EA 32.50 MH [9764] 1,679 785 636 3,100
3.099.980 1EA 1,679.00 78546  635.52 3,099.98
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CO 5 - Item No 197|

REF #: 10043

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
PREMIUM FOR CURB BOX INLET TY A DUE TO SANITARY DELAY AT CULVERT

In February 2022, ATS Crews moved pipe crews to the existing box culvert located at STA 196+00 to start laying the trunk
storm sewer pipe (LT of centerline) back towards Lane Allen to connect the storm sewer. Upon starting to dig the trench,
ATS quickly found the existing Sanitary sewer (running adjacent to the proposed storm) was in direct conflict with the
storm sewer construction. After discussing with LFUCG it became apparent that this conflict required a full redesign of the
sanitary sewer in this area.

Due to this delay, ATS had to jump on a future phase to keep the project moving. The area jump to was locatedRT of CL
from Stratford Ave to Mitchell Ave. Precast had not been approved or built for this area yet, therefore ATS had to retrofit
pipe wells already built or pour the wells in place. These curb box inlets were paid at contract unit price. ATS is requesting
a premium of $1,000/Box to retrofit the boxes.

17 EA Modified Boxes @ $1000/Box = $17,000

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE

Project Manager

ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
IMPROV\Correspondence\PCO
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[CO 5 - Item No 198
REF #: 10045

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Sanitary MH C6 Outlet Realignment

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:

Per the revised sanitary sewer plan, manhole C6 was supposed to tie to C5 with a short connection. Existing elevations
of the PVC Lateral were lower than the proposed C5 and trunk line. Modifications were made to C6 to run the outlet line
adjacent to the storm sewer and tie to the existing Sanitary Manhole Lt Sta 188+05. The Lateral from C5 was capped off.

Pricing:
Cost: $ 7,500.00
Markup (15%) $ 1,125.00
Total: $ 8,625.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
lamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 4

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023 13:55
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-

Resource Pes Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total

BID ITEM = 510045
Description= SAN MH C6 REALIGN Unit= LS Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000

50.10045, SAN MH C6 REALIGN Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed
[[ Crew Notes:

1]

2PIPE PIPE CREW 9.50 CH Prod: 0.9500 S Lab Pcs: 4.50 Eqp Pcs: 5.00
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 1,817.810 1,818 1,818
8HOE325PIPE  HOE 325 - PIPE CREW 1.00 9.50 HR 102.800 977 977
8LOADIT28 LOADER CAT IT28 0.50 4.75 HR 50.550 240 240
8MISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1.00 9.50 HR 16.900 161 161
STDTRENT DUMP TRUCK - RENT  1.50 1425 HR 119.600 1,704 1,704
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 9.50 HR 30.325 288 288
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 2.00 19.00 MH 23.320 863 863
0G] OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.50 23.75 MH 33.300 1,450 1,450
$7,499.99 42.7500 MH/LS 4275 MH [1357.35] 2,313 1,818 3,370 7,500

> Item Totals: 510045 - SAN MH C6 REALIGN
$7,499.99 42.7500 MH/LS 42,75 MH [1357.35] 2,313 1,818 3,370 7,500
7,499.990 1LS 2,312.54 1,817.81 3,369.64 7.499.99
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[CO 5 - Item No 199
REF #: 10058

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Existing Sanitary Sewer Conflict- LT Sta 205+70

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:
While installing the proposed storm sewer LT of CL near Woodbine Drive, the existing Sanitary Sewer lateral from the

FCPS Trade school was found to be in direct conflict. Approx 70 LF of sanitary sewer was lowered and a two-way clean-
out was added for future maintenance. A portion of this pipe was under existing pavement.

Pricing:
Cost: S 6,087.00
Markup (15%) S 913.00
Total: S 7,000.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction

Page 5

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023 13:55
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pes Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510058
Description= EX SAN SEWER CONFLICT-LT STA 205+70 Unit= LS  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
50.10058. EX SAN SEWER CONFLICT-LT STA 205+70 Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shfi: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed

[[ Crew Notes:

1]

2PIPE PIPE CREW 800 CH Prod: 0.8000 S Lab Pcs: 4.50 Eqp Pcs: 5.00
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 1,302.010 1,302 1,302
8HOE325PIPE  HOE 325 - PIPE CREW 1.00 8.00 HR 102.800 822 822
8LOADIT28 LOADER CAT IT28 0.50 4.00 HR 50.550 202 202
SMISCTT TOOL TRAILER 1.00 8.00 HR 16.900 135 135
STDTRENT DUMP TRUCK - RENT  1.50 12.00 HR 119.600 1,435 1,435
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 8.00 HR 30.325 243 243
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 2.00 16.00 MH 23.320 726 726
0Gl1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.50 20.00 MH 33.300 1,221 1,221
$6,087.00 36.0000 MH/LS 36.00 MH [1143.03] 1,947 1,302 2,838 6,087

> Item Totals: 510058 - EX SAN SEWER CONFLICT-LT STA 205+70

$6,087.00 36.0000 MH/LS 36.00 MH [ 1143.03] 1,947 1,302 2,838 6,087
6,087.000 1,947.39 1,302.01 2,837.60 6,087.00
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CO 5 - Iltem No 200

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: December 2, 2023
RE: Clays Mill Road Widening

BID NO. 17-2020
Box Culvert Impact Chagnes

ATS Construction submits the following supplemental pricing for work to construct Gabion basket retaining walls as

shown in the sketch provided on November 21, 2022 via email. This pricing also includes filling in voids on either side of

the culvert with Class 1l Channel Lining and grout. This work also includes black vinyl fencing installed per the drawing

provided by LFUCG.

Description Qty UM Unit Cost OHP Unit Price | Extension

GABION BASKET RET WALL 216 cY S 20437 | 15% | S 235.03 | $50,766.48
CONCRETE CAP ON GABION WALL 2 16 SY S 38289 15% |S$ 44032 S 7,045.12
CHANNEL LINING CLASS Il W/ GROUT 30 cy S 11094 15% [S 127.58| S 3,827.40
BLACK VINYL FENCING (SUB) 1 LS $11,859.55 5% $12,452.53 | $12,452.53
Total: $74,091.53

Backup for the costs above is attached to this letter.

Notes:
1. NO 57 Stone backfill is to be placed behind the gabion walls at contract unit price.

Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file:
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction

Page 1

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 11/22/2022 17:10
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 31010
Description=  GABION RETAINING WALL Unit= CY Takeoff Quan: 216.000 Engr Quan: 216.000
50.31010. GABION BASKET RETAINING WALLS Quan: 216,00 CY Hrs/Shft: 10,00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
2PIPE PIPE CREW 60.00 CH Prod: 6.0000 S Lab Pcs: 6.00 EqpPcs:  4.00
CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 3.00 CY 160.000 509 509
GABION BASKETS@106 1.00 18.00 EA 250.000 4,770 4,770
CHANNEL LINING CL@1 1.00 250.00 TON 25.000 6,625 6,625
HOE 325 -PIPECREW  1.00 60.00 HR 102.800 6,168 6,168
LOADER CAT 930 1.00 60.00 HR 52.340 3,140 3,140
TOOL TRAILER 1.00 60.00 HR 16.900 1,014 1,014
PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 60.00 HR 30.325 1,820 1,820
LABORER GROUP 2 2.00 120.00 MH 23.320 5449 5,449
OPERATOR GROUP 1 4.00 240.00 MH 33300 14,651 14,651
$44,145.33 1.6666 MH/CY 360.00 MH [54.9511 20,100 11,904 12,142 44,145
> Item Totals: 31010 - GABION RETAINING WALL
$44,145.33 1.6666 MH/CY 360.00 MH [54951] 20,100 11,904 12,142 44,145
204377 216 CY 93.05 5511 36.21 204.38
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ATS Construction Page 2

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 11/22/2022 17:10
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pecs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 31015
Description= ~ CONCRETE CAP ON GABION WALL 2 Unit= SY  Takeoff Quan: 16.000 Engr Quan: 16.000
30.31015. CONCRETE CAP ON GABION WALL 2 Quan: 16.00 SY Hrs/Shit: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
3POURH HAND POUR 10.00 CH Prod: 1.0000 S Lab Pcs: 7.50 Eqp Pcs: 1.50
CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 8.00 CY 160.000 1,357 1,357
WIRE MESH@106% 1.00 16.00 SY 10.000 170 170
MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 300.000 300 300
LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 5.00 HR 28.670 143 143
PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 10.00 HR 30.325 303 303
CARPENTER 3.00 30.00 MH 27.500 1,585 1,585
LABORER GROUP 1 3.00 30.00 MH 23.070 1,352 1,352
OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.50 15.00 MH 33.300 916 916
$6,126.23 4.6875 MH/SY 75.00 MH [138.641] 3,853 1,526 300 447 6,126
> Item Totals: 31015 - CONCRETE CAP ON GABION WALL 2
$6,126.23 4.6875 MH/SY 75.00 MH [ 138.641] 3853 1,526 300 447 6,126
382.889 16 SY 240.83 9540 18.75 2791 382.89
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ATS Construction Page 3
620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 11/22/2022 17:10
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 31020
Description=  CHANNEL LINING WITH GROUT Unit= TON  Takeoff Quan: 30.000 Engr Quan: 30.000
50.02483. CHANNEL LINING CLASS 11 Quan: 30.00 CY Hrs/Shit: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
SCL CHANNEL LINING 7.50 CH Prod: 0.7500 S Lab Pcs: 3.00 Eqp Pes: 3.00
GROUT@106% 1.00 2.00 CY 160.000 339 339
CHANNEL LINING CL@!1 1.00 30.00 TON 25.000 795 795
HOE 325 1.00 7.50 HR 87.525 656 656
LOADER CAT 930 1.00 7.50 HR 52.340 393 393
PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 7.50 HR 30.325 227 227
OPERATOR GROUP 1 3.00 22.50 MH 33.300 1,374 1,374
$3,784.14 0.7500 MH/CY 22.50 MH |27.473 ) 1,374 1,134 1,276 3,784
==—=> [Item Totals: 31020 - CHANNEL LINING WITH GROUT
$3.784.14 0.7500 MH/TON 22.50 MH [27.473] 1,374 1,134 1,276 3,784
126.138 30 TON 4578 3781 42.55 126.14
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ATS Construction

Page 4

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 11/22/2022 17:10
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-

Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
$54,055.70 *** Report Totals *** 457.50 MH 25326 14,564 300 13,865 54,056

>>> indicates Non Additive Activity

------ Report Notes:------

The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities.
This report shows TAKEOFF Quantities with the resources.

"Unreviewed" Activities are marked.

Bid Date: Owner: Engineering Firm:
Estimator-In-Charge:

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate.
[ 1in the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens

In equipment resources, rent % and EOE % not = 100% are represented as XXXSYYY where XXX=Rent% and YYY=EOQE%

410 4 x 10 Hr Week

508 5 x 8 Hr Week

509 5x 9 Hr week

510 5 x 10 Hr Week (Default Calendar)
511 5x 11 Hr Week

512 5x 12 Hr Week

608 6 x 8 Hr Week

609 6 x 9 Hr Week

610 6 x 10 Hr Week

w10 Weekend Work 10 Hr Days
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RIO GRANDE - LEXINGTON
137 S Forbes Rd.

Lexington, KY 40511-2025
USA

Voice:859 263-7944
Fax: 859-818-0312

Mitch Babb
Cell Phone: (859) 263-7944 ext. 206
Email:

| % n=m /j pE=we | "i |

,.-.\-|- |!i J Wl f

L W Y 8 8= 8 B _-/'rI bl ‘L..l
Quote Number: 30982

Quote Date: Jul 5, 2023

Page: 1

' Quoted To: .| i m To:
QOTOSQ ATKINSON AVE |ATS
Clays Mill Head
SUITE 400 ‘ ays Mill Headwalls

LEXINGTON, KY 40509

LEXINGTON, KY

CustomerID | Good Thru Payment Terms ] Sales Rep
ATS2237001 7/14/23 Net 7 Days ' BEAUGASTINEAU
[ Quantity ltem Description = I_ Unit Price ] Amount
Dylan Murphy - 8595591001 -
‘ ’ dmurphy@atsconstruction.com ‘
520.00 | KY105165-64 | CHAINNLINK MATERIALS SQ FT 5.3 2,761.20 |
520.00 [KY105165-58 |BLACK VINYLE PER SQ MATERIALS ADD 2.65 1,378.00
72.00 |[KY105165-65 END POST MATERIAL PER FT FOR 26.30 1,893.60
OVERALL LENGTH
‘ 72.00 |KY105165-59 BLACK VINYLE END POST/CORNER-ADD 8.85 637.20
| GALV PRICE
| 20.00 | KY105165-16 ROCK DRILLED FOR 2" - 3" POSTS 45.00 900.00 |
41.00 | KY105165-27 INSTALLATION RATE. LABOR & TRAVEL. 88.25 3,618.25 |
‘ PER MAN PER HOUR.
' \
|
|
| |
I 4 |
Subtotal 11,188.25 |
Sales Tax 671.30 |
Freight |
TOTAL 11,859.55
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]CO 5 - Item No 201
REF #: 10077

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Concrete Parking Pads RT 194+70 and RT 195+40 (8 IN)

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:
At the request of LFUCG, a residential parking pad was added RT Sta 194+70 (80 SY) and at RT Sta 195+40 (40 SY). The

requested depth was 8 IN of concrete.

Pricing:

Cost: $ 12,520.00
Markup (15%) S 1,880.00
Total: $ 14,400.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 6

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023 13:55
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510077
Description=~ CONCRETE PARKING PAD RT 194+78 AND RT 19 Unit= SY  Takeoff Quan: 120.000 Engr Quan: 120.000
50.10077. CONCRETE PARKING PAD RT 194+78 ANDRT 19 Quan:  120.00 SY Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed

3POURH HAND POUR 20.00 CH Prod: 2.0000 S Lab Pcs: 7.50 Eqp Pcs: 1.50
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 25.00 CY 145.000 3,843 3,843
3MSuUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 77.850 78 78
8LOAD246STW LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 10.00 HR 28.670 287 287
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 20.00 HR 30.325 607 607
CARP CARPENTER 3.00 60.00 MH 27.500 3,171 3,171
LGl LABORER GROUP 1 3.00 60.00 MH 23.070 2,704 2,704
0Gl1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.50 30.00 MH 33.300 1,831 1,831
$12,520.00 1.2500 MH/SY 150.00 MH [36.971] 7,706 3,843 78 893 12,520

> Item Totals: 510077 - CONCRETE PARKING PAD RT 194+78 AND RT 19

$12,520.00 1.2500 MH/SY 150.00 MH [36.971] 7.706 3,843 78 893 12,520
104.333 120 SY 6422  32.02 0.65 7.44 104.33
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[CO 5 - Item No 202]

REF #: 10079

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Lane Allen Northeast Handicap Ramp Modifications

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:
LFUCG requested modifications to the handicap ramps on the Northwest corner of the Lane Allen/CMR Intersection

while the road was closed.

Pricing:
Cost: S 5,500.00
Markup (15%) S  825.00
Total: S 6,325.00

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CcC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 7
620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023 13:55
Dylan Murphy Direet Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510079
Description= LANE ALLEN NORTHWEST HANDICAP RAMP MODS Unit = LS  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
50.10079. LANE ALLEN NORTHWEST HANDICAP RAMP M Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: .10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
3POURH HAND POUR 850 CH Prod: 0.8500 S Lab Pcs: 7.50 Eqp Pcs 2.50
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 3.00 CY 185.000 588 588
3MSUP MISCELLANEOUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 240.240 240 240
8LOAD246STW LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 425 HR 28.670 122 122
S8TDTRENT DUMP TRUCK - RENT 1.00 8.50 HR 119.600 1,017 1,017
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 8.50 HR 30.325 258 258
CARP CARPENTER 3.00 25.50 MH 27.500 1,348 1,348
LGI LABORER GROUP 1 3.00 25.50 MH 23.070 1.149 1,149
0Gl OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.50 12.75 MH 33.300 778 778
$5,499.98 63.7500 MH/LS 63.75 MH [1885.52] 3.275 588 240 1,396 5,500
> Item Totals: 510079 - LANE ALLEN NORTHWEST HANDICAP RAMP MODS
$5,499.98 63.7500 MH/LS 63.75 MH [ 1885.52] 3.275 588 240 1,396 5,500
5,499.980 1LS 3,275.25 58830  240.24 1,396.19 5,499.98
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|CO 5 - Iltem No 203\
REF #: 10084

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Header Curb RT Sta 198+00

ATS Construction respectfully submits the following supplemental pricing for additional work completed during the
construction of the Clays Mill Road project. A cost breakdown of the below information is attached to this letter.

Extra Work Description:
LFUCG Direct ATS Construction to add header curb was added in the church parking lot on the backside of the sidewalk

and at the bottom of the parking lot to assist with drainage. A total of 90LF of header curb was added.

Pricing:
Cost: S 2,450.00
Markup (15%) S 367.50
Total: S 2,817.50

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 12/02/2023
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm  Constr Equis Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510084
Description= HEADER CURB RT 198+00 Unit= LF Takeoff Quan: 90.000 Engr Quan: 90.000
50.10084. HEADER CURB RT 198+00 Quan: 90.00 LF  Hrs/Shft: 10,00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed

3POURH HAND POUR 500 CH Prod: 0.5000 S Lab Pcs: 7.50 Eqp Pcs: 1.50
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 1.00 CY 200.000 212 212
3MSUP MISCELLANEQUS SUPP 1.00 1.00 LS 88.060 88 88
8LOAD246STW LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 2,50 HR 28.670 72 72
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 5.00 HR 30.325 152 152
CARP CARPENTER 3.00 15.00 MH 27.500 793 793
LGl LABORER GROUP 1 3.00 15.00 MH 23.070 676 676
0G1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 1.50 7.50 MH 33.300 458 458
$2,449.98 0.4166 MH/LF 37.50 MH [12.324] 1,927 212 88 223 2,450

> Item Totals: 510084 - HEADER CURB RT 198+00

$2,449.98 0.4166 MH/LF 37.50 MH [12.324] 1,927 212 88 223 2,450
27.222 90 LF 2141 236 0.98 248 27.22
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:'CO 5 - Item No 204|

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: December 2, 2023
RE:. Clays Mill Road Widening

BID NO. 17-2020

Lane Allen at Southland Striping

ATS Construction submits the following supplemental pricing for additional striping requested by LFUCG at the
intersection of Lane Allen and Southland Drive.

Subtotal: $483.40
Markup(5%): $ 24.17
Total: $507.57

Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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L Central Seal Company
ﬁgﬁ_g L P O Box 490 INVOICE
\ Danville, KY 40423

Invoice No:20-141.23
(859) 236-2367 Fax #:(859) 236-2373 Date:4/15/2023
Due Date: 5/15/2023

Bill To:
ATS Construction Job No:20-034-141
3009 Atkinson Avenue Description: Fayette Co-Clays Mill Rd.Sec#
Suite 400 PO #: FayetteClaysMil
Lexington, KY 40509
Quantity Description Unit Price Extended Price
271.00 Pave Stripe Perm Paint 4" - White 0.35 94.85
553.00 Pave Stripe Perm Paint 4" - Yellow 0.35 193.55
39.00 Waterblasting - Thermo 5.00 195.20
Work Performed 04/04 & 04/05/2023
Clays Mill Road

Thank You For Your Business! Amount Now Due: 483.40

Terms:Net 30 Days
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P O Box 490

L Danville, KY 40423 DATE: 4/4/2023
859/236-2367
FAX: 859/236-2373 DAY # : 35
Danville, KY SCALE: Yes
W/O NUMBER 20-034-141 L1-23.07
GROUP NUMBER QP1-33.30
JOB NUMBER 0 0OP2-30.44
CONTRACTOR: ATS Contruction COUNTY: Fayette
ROAD NUMBER: 0 BATCH # WHITE
ROAD NAME: Clays Mill BATCH # YELLOW
Resident: Mark Feibes Email: mfeibes@lexingtonky.qov (859-227-6318)
Inspector: Josh Withrow Email: joshua.withrow@ky gov
ITEM
TIME DESCRIPTION OF
FROM TO FUNCTION EMPLOYEES ITEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Seths crw 4= Temp Paint White
4" Temp Paint Yellow
6510 4" Total Temp Paint -
4° Perm Paint White
4" Perm Paint Yellow
0 .
75 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 4" W
0 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 6" W
77 PS Hot Extrustion Applied 6" Y
78 RS Thermo-12=—W 468
79 PS Thermo 12" Y
80 RM-Thermo Stop-Bar 24~ 32
81 P Fherme-Curre-frraw [
82 PM-TFhermme-Combe-Arrew 2
83 Pavement Markers Type 1VA BY Temp
84 PM Thermo Bike
85 PM Ty 1 Tape "SCHOOL"
0 Waterblast Existing Stripe
0 Waterblast Thermo 39
0 PM Thermo ONLY 1
0
INSPECTOR: Truck # # of Hours Small Equipment # # of Hours
WEATHER:
TEMPERATURE:
HUMIDITY:
DEW POINT:
BEAKER READING:
ALL WORK ON THIS JOB COMPLETE:
Yes No

Comments:

Thermo Complete:

Yes | No
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P O Box 490

Danville, KY 40423 DATE: 4/5/2023
859/236-2367
FAX: 859/236-2373 DAY #: 36
Danville, KY SCALE: Yes
W/O NUMBER 20-034-141 L1-23.07
GROUP NUMBER 0 OP1- 33.30
JOB NUMBER 0 OP2-30.44
CONTRACTOR: ATS Contruction COUNTY: Fayette
ROAD NUMBER: 0 BATCH # WHITE
ROAD NAME: Clays Miil BATCH # YELLOW
Resident: Mark Feibes Email: mfeibes@lexinglonky.gov (859-227-6319)
Inspector: Josh Withrow Email: joshua.withrow@ky.qov
TIME DESCRIPTION OF ITEM
FROM TO FUNCTION EMPLOYEES TEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Seths crw 4" Temp Paint White
4" Temp Paint Yellow
6510 4" Total Temp Paint - I
4" Perm Paint White 271
4" Perm Paint Yellow 553
0 - 824
75 RS Hot Extrusion-Applied 4" W 58
0 PS Hot Extrusion Applied 6" W
77 PS-Hot Extrustion-Applled-6-Y¥ 202
78 PS Thermo 12" W
79 PS Thermo 12" Y
80 PM Thermo Stop Bar 24"
81 PM Thermo Curve Arrow
82 PM Thermo Combo Arrow
83 Pavement Markers Type 1VA BY Temp
84 PM Thermo Bike
85 PM Ty 1 Tape "SCHOOL"
0 Waterblast Existing Stripe
0 Waterblast Thermo
0 PM Thermo ONLY
0 Z
INSPECTOR: Truck # # of Hours Small Equipment # # of Hours
WEATHER:
TEMPERATURE:
HUMIDITY:
DEW POINT:
BEAKER READING:
ALL WORK ON THIS JOB COMPLETE:
Yes No
Comments:
Thermo Complete:
Yes | No
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[CO 5 - Item No 205

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 2, 2023

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
1819 CMR Wall Modifications

ATS Construction submits the following supplemental pricing for requested retaining wall changes located at 1819 Clays
Mill Road. This retaining wall was added by change order and field designed with LFUCG approval. After driveway was
completed and in use, changes were requested by the property owner and directed by LFUCG. Pricing below reflects
Time and Materials plus 15% markup.

Labor $ 1,097.40
Equip S 8300
Materials S 21.73
Subtotal S 1,202.13
Markup S 180.32
Total $ 1,382.45

Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cc: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC
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Posted

Actual

JC Detail

Trans
Mth Trans# Date Date Type Source Description Units kours Cost
| 620012. LFUCG-CLAYS MILL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS-17-2020 |
50.10100. EW~1819 WALL MODS 1 LABOR
11123 4812 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/52031.00/11493/LEE JR , GARNETT 5 0.000 6.00 222.84
Regular Earnings
11/23 4813 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C€/53121.00/15358/LEE , TYLOR S5 Regular 0.000 6.00 165.00
Earnings
11/23 4814 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/53161.00/ 16140 / CRAWFORD , TANNER A5 0.000 6.00 138.42
Regular Earnings
11/23 4815 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/52031.00/ 11493/ LEE JR , GARNETT & 0.000 3.00 111.42
Regular Earnings
11/23 4816 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/ 15358/ LEE , TYLOR S5 Regular 0.000 3.00 82.50
Earnings
Total for Cost Type: 1 0.000 24.00 720.18
50.10100. EW~1819 WALL MODS 2 BURD
11/23 4817 1/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/52031.00/ 11493/ LEE JR , GARNETT 15 0.000 0.00 10.63
W/C Insurance
11/23 4818 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/52031.00/ 11493/ LEE JR , GARNETT 16 0.000 0.00 8.16
General Liability
11/23 4819 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry /5203 1.00/11493/LEE JR , GARNETT 5 0.000 0.00 17.02
Payroll Taxes
11/23 4820 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/15358 / LEE , TYLOR $10 Fringe 0.000 0.00 96.36
Benefits
11/23 4821 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/15358/LEE , TYLOR S15 W/C 0.000 0.00 533
Insurance
11/23 4822 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/15358/ LEE , TYLOR S16 General 0.000 0.00 6.04
Liability
11/23 4823 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/ 15358 / LEE , TYLOR S5 Payroll 0.000 0.00 27.45
Taxes
11/23 4824 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/5316 1.00/ 16140 / CRAWFORD , TANNER 0.000 0.00 85.26
A10 Fringe Benefits
11/23 4825 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/53161.00/ 16140 / CRAWFORD , TANNER 0.000 0.00 6.60
A15 W/C Insurance
11/23 4826 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/5316 1.00/ 16140 / CRAWFORD , TANNER 0.000 0.00 5.07
A16 General Liability
11/23 4827 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/5316 1.00/ 16140 / CRAWFORD , TANNER A5 0.000 0.00 23.82
Payroll Taxes
11/23 4828 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/5203 1.00/ 11493/ LEE JR , GARNETT 15 0.000 0.00 5.31
WIC Insurance
11/23 4829 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/52031.00/11493/LEE JR , GARNETT 16 0.000 0.00 4,08
General Liability
11/23 4830 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/52031.00/11493/LEE JR , GARNETT 5 0.000 0.00 8.50
Payroll Taxes
11/23 4831 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry C/63121.00/15358/LEE , TYLOR S10 Fringe 0.000 0.00 48.18
Benefits
11/23 4832 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR  PREntry  C/53121.00/15358 /LEE , TYLOR S15W/C 0.000 0.00 2.67
Insurance
11/23 4833 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/ 15358 / LEE , TYLOR S16 General 0.000 2.00 3.02
Liability
11/23 4834 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/53121.00/15358/LEE , TYLOR S5 Payroll 0.000 .00 13.72
Taxes
Total for Cost Type: 2 0.000 0.00 377.22
50.10100. EW~1819 WALL MODS 5 EQUIPINT
6 ATS CONSTRUCTION Page 1 12/02/23 11:40:04 AM
MM/DD/YY JCDetail.rpt
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JC Detail

Posted Actual g
Mth Trans# Date Date  Type Source Description Units Hours Cost
[ 620012. LFUCG-CLAYS MILL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS-17-2020 - Continued ]
11/23 4836 11/08/23 11/01/23 PR PREntry  C/5203 /11493 /LEE JR , GARNETT 01.LT6150 0.000 6.00 42.00
/2016 CHEVROLET SILVERADO 2500/ 1
11/23 4836 11/08/23 11/03/23 PR PREntry  C/5203 /11493 /LEE JR , GARNETT 01.LT8150 0.000 3.00 21.00
/2016 CHEVROLET SILVERADO 2500/ 1
Total for Cost Type: 5 0.000 9.00 63.00
Total For Phase: 50.10100. 33.00 1,160.40
Total For Job: 620012, 33.00 1,160.40
Total For Company:6 33.00 1,180.40

6 ATS CONSTRUCTION
MM/DD/YY

Page 2
Page 78 of 136

12/02/23 11:40:04 AM

JCDetail.rpt



MMI of Kentucky
2081 Mercer Road
LEXINGTON. KY 40511 USA

Phone: (859) 255-0070
Fax: (859) 231-6522

Page: |

:
Invoice
Invoice No: 0000113943
Invoice Date;  11/2/2023
Order #: 0000116752
Customer: 1039
Job

Salesperson:
Website: www.cmcmmi.com Contact:

Phone:

ANDREW BUCHER
GRETCHEN ACCTS PAYABLE

ATS CONSTRUCTION/CR SHOP
3009 ATKINSON AVENUESUITE 400

LEXINGTON. KY 40509 USA

Customer Job #

Customer P.O

620012

Item

Descriplion

SUREGROUT 50# BG KAUFMAN SURE
GROUT

520 12" HAND-HELD CONCRETE
BROOM

Total Weight: 50 Lbs

Terms Discount: 0.21

ATS CONSTRUCTION/CR SHOP
3009 ATKINSON AVENUESUITE 400
LEXINGTON. KY 40509 USA

OUR YARD
BackOrdered UM
0.00 BAG

Shipped
1.00 1.000

Ordered

12.00/BAG

1.00 1.000 0.00 EA 8.50/EA

Subiotal
Taxable Total
KY 6%

Trade Discount
Payment/Credit Amount

Terms

1% 10 NET 30

Amount

12.00

8.50

20.50
20.50
1.23

0.00
0.00

21.73
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

Mark Feibes, PE

LFUCG Project Engineer

Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager

February 5, 2024

Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Entrance Pavement at Retaining Wall Modifications

AD

CONSTRUCTION

[CO 5 - Item No 206
REF # 10102

In conjunction with the retaining wall revisions change order proposal (ref # 10099), ATS Construction submits the
following pricing for additional driveway pavement completed because of the retaining wall revisions. The pricing is
broke out between new entrance pavement and entrance pavement that was removed and replaced. Photos and area
breakouts are attached to this letter (Pink=New Pavement, Blue=Remove & Replace). Both options have previously
agreed upon pricing.

Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

Address Type Area (SY)| UP Amount |Notes
1892 CMR New 2750 | $ 65.00 | $1,787.50 |3 Areas Combined
1892 CMR Replace 5.00 | $325.00 | $1,625.00
1894 & 1896 CMR |New 1241 | $ 65.00 | $ 806.65 |2 Areas Combined
1900 CMR New 15.17 | $ 65.00 | $ 986.05 |3 Areas Combined
1900 CMR Replace 5.55 | $325.00 | $1,803.75
1904 CMR New 18.87 | $ 65.00 | $1,226.55 |3 Areas Combined
1904 CMR Replace 2,78 | $325.00 | $ 903.50

$9,139.00

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC
file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS

MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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[CO 5 - Item No 207|
REF # 10101

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: February 5, 2024

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Remove and Replace Entrance Pavement

At the request of LFUCG, ATS Construction removed and replaced entrance pavement at the addresses listed to improve
safety, visibility and/or functionality. This work was completed at the previously approved pricing for the same scope of
work. The addresses and quantities are listed below. Sketches of the driveway with measurements are attached to this
letter.

Address Side |[Station |Pay Limit Area (SY) | Unit Pricd Extension

2630 & 2626 RT 146+00 36.75 | $325.00 | § 11,943.75
2779 LT 147400 17.83 | $325.00 | $ 5,794.75
2623| LT  [148+00 9.73 ] $325.00 | $ 3,162.25
2224 RT 170+50 57.70 | $325.00 | $ 18,752.86
2034 LT 184+25 27.08 | $325.00 | S 8,801.00

Total: $ 48,454.61

Please contact me with any questions that you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

cC. Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ICO 5 - Item No 208‘
REF #:

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: September 30, 2024

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
1811 CMR - Driveway Modifications

At the request of LFUCG, ATS Construction proposes the following price to remove, regrade, and repave the driveway at
1811 Clays Mill Road per the attached drawing provided by LFUCG.

Total Price - $20,130.00
*Price above includes 20% OHP added to attached total cost breakdown.

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dyian Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction Page 1

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 09/30/2024 13:44
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm Constr Equip Sub-

Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total

BID ITEM = 510210
Description = 1811 CMR DRIVEWAY MODIFICATIONS Unit= LS  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000

50.10210.01 REMOVAL/GRADING/STONE Quan; 100 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed
[[ Crew Notes:

11

SFAB (Mod) FABRIC CREW 15.00 CH Prod: 1.5000 S Lab Pcs: 5.00 Eqp Pcs: 5.00
2SDGA DENSE GRADED AGGR  1.00 25.00 TON 24.000 636 636
8§HOE312 HOE 312 1.00 15.00 HR 62,734 941 941
8LOADSS SKID STEER LOADER 1.00 15.00 HR 43.750 656 656
8ROLLIR90 ROLLER IR DD90 1.00 15.00 HR 53.480 802 802
STDTRENT DUMP TRUCK - RENT 1.00 15.00 HR 128.800 1,932 1,932
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 15.00 HR 31.325 470 470
LG2 LABORER GROUP 2 1.00 15.00 MH 23.320 681 681
0Gl1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 3.00 45.00 MH 33.300 2,747 2,747
0G2 OPERATOR GROUP 2 1.00 15.00 MH 30.440 858 858
$9,723.77 75.0000 MH/LS 75.00 MH [253539] 4,286 636 4,801 9,724
§50.10210.02 ASPHALT PAVING Quan: 1.060 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed

1P09 9 MAN PAVING CREW 5.00 CH Prod: 0.5000 S Lab Pcs: 9.00 Egp Pcs: 5.00
2A2838D64 CL2 ASPH SURF0.38DP 1.00 10.00 TON 55.000 550 550
THAULA HAULING SUB - ASPHAL 1.00 5.00 HRS 128.000 640 640
SADISTR DISTRIBUTOR TRU 25% 1.00 5.00 HR 39,592 109 109
8APRTI0 PAVER - I0FT RUBBER T 1.00 5.00 HR 175.826 879 879
8ARDDIR110 ASPHALT ROLLERIRD 2.00 10.00 HR 61222 612 612
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE 1.00 5.00 HR 31.325 157 157
LG1 LABORER GROUP 1 1.00 5.00 MH 23.070 225 225
LG3 LABORER GROUP 3 1.00 5.00 MH 23.370 227 227
0Gl1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 6.00 30.00 MH 33.300 1,831 1,831
0G4 OPERATOR GROUP 4 1.00 5.00 MH 30.120 284 284
$5,514.58 45,0000 MH/LS 45.00 MH [1519.99] 2,568 550 640 1,757 5,515
50.10210.03 CONCRETE SIDEWALK Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE

**Unreviewed

3POURH (Mod) HAND POUR 250 CH Prod: 2.5000 CH Lab Pcs: 5.00 Eqp Pcs: 1.50
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@!1 1.00 2.00 CY 350.000 742 742
8LOAD246STW LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 1.25 HR 29.470 37 37
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 2,50 HR 31.325 78 78
CARP CARPENTER 2.00 5.00 MH 27.500 264 264
LG1 LABORER GROUP 1 1.00 2.50 MH 23.070 113 113
0Gl1 OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.00 5.00 MH 33.300 305 305
$1.539.28 12.5000 MH/LS 12,50 MH [397.84] 682 742 115 1.539
=———> Item Totals: 510210 - 1811 CMR DRIVEWAY MODIFICATIONS
$16,777.63 132.5000 MH/LS 132.50 MH [ 4453.22 ] 7,537 1,928 640 6,673 16,778
16,777.630 1LS 7.536.65 1,928.00 640.00 6,672.98 16,777.63
$16,777.63 *** Report Totals *** 132,50 MH 7.537 1,928 640 6,673 16,778

>>> indicates Non Additive Activity

------Report Notes:-—

The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities.
This report shows TAKEOFF Quantities with the resources

'Unreviewed' Activities are marked,
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ATS Construction

Page 2

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 09/30/2024 13:44
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm Consir Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510210
Description = 1811 CMR DRIVEWAY MODIFICATIONS Unit= LS  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000

Bid Date: Owner: Engineering Firm:
Estimator-In-Charge:

JOB NOTES

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate.

[ ] in the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens

In equipment resources, rent % and EOE % not =

——-Calendar Codes-—

410 4 x 10 Hr Week

508 5 x 8 Hr Week

509 5x 9 Hr week

510 5 x 10 Hr Week (Default Calendar)
511 5 x 11 Hr Week

512 5x 12 Hr Week

608 6 x 8 Hr Week

609 6 x 9 Hr Week

610 6 x 10 Hr Week

w10 Weekend Work 10 Hr Days

Page 92 of 136
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

CONSTRUCTION

Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

September 30, 2024
Clays Mill Road Widening

BID NO. 17-2020
2025 CMR Drainage Modifications

ICO 5 - Item No 209
REF #:

At the request of LFUCG, ATS Construction submits the following pricing for the drainage revisions at the residence of
2025 Clays Mill Road.

Item Description Qty UM up Amount
Contract Items
30|8" PVC DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 2.00 |ea 2,300.00 | 4,600.00
53|STORM DRAIN PIPE-8IN 40.00 [LF 42.00 | 1,680.00
61|SODDING 550.00 |SY 6.20 | 3,410.00
Supplemental Pricing

* DEMO AND DRESSING 1.00 |LS 5,710.00 | 5,710.00
* SIDEWALK REPAIR 1.00 [LS 1,850.00 | 1,850.00
Total: 17,250.00

*-Supplemental Pricing. UP equals total cost (attached) + 20% OHP

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you have any
questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC:

file:

Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering

Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction

Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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ATS Construction

Page 1

620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 09/30/2024 13:21
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510200
Description = 2025 CMR DRAINAGE Unit= LS  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
50.10200.01 DEMO AND DRESSING Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
SFD (Mod) FINAL DRESS 15.00 CH Prod: 1.5000 S Lab Pcs: 3.00 Eqp Pcs: 3.00
8HOE312 HOE 312 1.00 15.00 HR 62.734 941 941
8LOADSS SKID STEER LOADER 1.00 15.00 HR 43,750 656 656
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 15.00 HR 31.325 470 470
0OGl OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.00 30.00 MH 33.300 1,831 1.831
0G2 OPERATOR GROUP 2 1.00 15.00 MH 30.440 858 858
$4,756.80 45,0000 MH/LS 45.00 MH [1601.16 ] 2,690 2,067 4,757
50.10200.02 SIDEWALK REPAIR Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: 10.00 Cal: 510 WC: NONE
**Unreviewed
3POURH (Mod) HAND POUR 250 CH Prod: 0.2500 S Lab Pcs: 5.00 Eqp Pes: 1.50
2CONCLA CLASS A CONCRETE@1 1.00 2,00 CY 350.000 742 742
8LOAD246STW LOADER CAT 246 ST-W  0.50 1.25 HR 29.470 37 37
8TPKFM PICKUP TRUCK - FORE  1.00 2.50 HR 31.325 78 78
CARP CARPENTER 2.00 5.00 MH 27.500 264 264
LG1 LABORER GROUP 1 1.00 2.50 MH 23,070 113 113
0Gl OPERATOR GROUP 1 2.00 5.00 MH 33.300 305 305
$1,539.28 12.5000 MH/LS 12.50 MH [397.84] 682 742 115 1,539
====—> [Item Totals: 510200 - 2025 CMR DRAINAGE
$6,296.08 57.5000 MH/LS 57.50 MH [ 1999 ] 3,372 742 2,182 6,296
6,296.080 1LS 3,371.82 742,00 2,182.26 6,296.08
$6,296.08 *** Report Totals *** 57.50 MH 3,372 742 2,182 6,296

>>> indicates Non Additive Activity

~----Report Notes:-—--

The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities

This report shows TAKEOFF Quantities with the resources.

'Unreviewed' Activities are marked.

Bid Date: Owner: Engineering Firm:
Estimator-In-Charge:

JOB NOTES

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate
[ ] in the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens

In equipment resources, rent % and EOE % not =
------ Calendar Codes-——

410 4 x 10 Hr Week

508 5 x 8 Hr Week

509 5 x 9 Hr week

510 5 x 10 Hr Week (Default Calendar)
511 5x 11 Hr Week

512 5 x 12 Hr Week

608 6 x 8 Hr Week

609 6 x 9 Hr Week

610 6 x 10 Hr Week

Page 100 of 136
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ATS Construction Page 2
620012-01 CO-01 LFUCG CLAYS MILL ROAD 09/30/2024 13:21
Dylan Murphy Direct Cost Report
Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm Constr Equip Sub-
Resource Pcs Unit Cost Labor Material Matl/Exp Ment Contract Total
BID ITEM = 510200
Description= 2025 CMR DRAINAGE Unit = LS  Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000
w10 Weekend Work 10 Hr Days
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Add-A-Branch™ Kit

Nyloplast Add-a-Branch kits are a quick and cost- Kit Includes:
effective way to connect 4-24" (100-600 mm) diameter
lateral pipes to Nyloplast Drain Basins in the field. @

Using an Add-a-Branch kit provides flexibility during
the installation phases of a job site when unknown
variables may be expected or encountered.

N-12 Valley Gasket &
Add-A-Branch Gasket

When you have to make field connections, use Nyloplast

and Add-a-Branch to save you time and money.

Avoid time to knockout precast concrete and time for

grouting and curing of concrete. Add a branch installs Nyloplast Branch

3-4 times faster than traditional connection methods.

Our newest 24” Add-a-Branch kits have the ability

to connect a variety of lateral pipe types to the 36"
Drain Basins. Add-A-Branch Pipe connections include
ADS N-12°, PVC Sewer SDR35, PVC Schedule 40 and
many more, making them versatile for all storm water
installations.

Add-A-Branch Product Numbers

Part Number

4” (100 mm) 6004AG_ 8" (200 mm)

6" (150 mm) 6006AG_ 10” (250 mm)

8" (200 mm) 6008AG_ 12" (300 mm)

10" (250 mm) 6010AG_ 15" (375 mm)

12” (300 mm) 6012AG_ 18" (450 mm)

15" (375 mm) 6015AG_ 24" (600 mm)

4" (100 mm) 6004AG_30 SPEC. TO 30" (750 mm)

6" (150 mm) 6006AG_30 SPEC. TO 30” (750 mm) & 36" (900 mm)
8” (200 mm) 6008AG_30 SPEC. TO 30" (750 mm) & 36" (900 mm)
10” (250 mm) 6010AG_30 SPEC. TO 30" (750 mm) & 36" (900 mm)
12” (300 mm) 6012AG_30 SPEC. TO 30" (750 mm) & 36" (900 mm)
15" (375 mm) 6015AG_30 SPEC, TO 30" (750 mm) & 36" (900 mm)
18" (450 mm) 6018AG_30 SPEC. TO 30" (750 mm) & 36" (900 mm)
24" (600 mm) 6024AG_36 SPEC. TO 36" (900 mm)

* The space in the _ part number is either "N* for N-12%, “S" for SDR, or “D" for DWV.

adspipe.com
1-800-821-6710

//IADS
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Add-A-Branch Kit Specification

Scope

Joint performance between all 4"-24” (100-600 mm) Add-a-Branch adapters and the Nyloplast Drain Bzsins provide a
soil tight connection as specified in ASTM F 2306. Gaskets per ASTM F477

Installation

* Installation of Add-a-Branch structures shall be in accordance with manufacturer’s recommended installation

guidelines.

» Itis recommended that the Add-A-Branch connection be 2 diameters smaller than basin diameter

* This type of field connection can be cut into the basin using jigsaw, sawzaw or other cutting tools. Just stick on

the template and follow the cut pattern.

« If multiple branches require field install, follow minimum angle chart.

Angle Requirement Chart

e | e

4-4(100-100) 119° 96° 75° 60° 48° 38° 28° 20°

4-6(100 - 150) - 100° 87° 69° 55° 43° 32° 25°
4-8(100 - 200) : - 102° 79° 63° 49° 36° 30°
4-10(100-250) - = - 91° 71° 55° 40° 34°
4-12(100-300) - o - - 80° 61° 45° 37°
4-15(100-375) - - - - - 70° 51° 4%1°
4-18(100-450) - - - g = - 58° 46°
4-24({100-600) - - - S E E - 159°
6 -6 (150 - 150) - 127° 100° 78° 62° 49° 36° 30°
6 -8 (150 - 200) = - 114° 88° 70° 55° 40° 34°
6-10(150-250) - - - 100° 79° 61° 44° 37°
6-12(150-300) - = - - 87° 67° 49° 40
6-15(150-375) - - - S - 76° 55° 44°
6-18(150-450) - - - = = - 62° 50°
6-24(150-600) - - - 50,5 1620
8 -8 (200 - 200) - - 129° 98° 78° 60° 44° 37°
8-10(200-250) - " - 110° 86° 66° 49° 40°
8-12(200-300) - & - - 95° 72° 53° 43°

Nyloplast Drain Basin with Add-a-branch

(2)INTEGRATED DUCTILE IRON
FRAME & GRATE TO
MATCH BASINO.D,

THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER
GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS |,
CLASS II, OR CLASS INl MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321.
BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE

1.00"MIN -

PLACED & COMPACTED UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321.
(E)ADNPTER AMLES :
VARIABIE 0 - 367
ADD-A-BRANCH GASKET
(SOIL TIGHT JOINT):

., ERLARGED TO SHOW DETAL

(DWATERTIGHT JOINT
(CORRUGATED HDPE SHOWN)

=

(DVARIQUS TYPES OF INLET 8 OUTLET ADD-A-BRANCH
ADAPTERS AVAILABLE: 4°- 24* FOR CORRUGATED HOPE
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Dylan Murphy
From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2024 10:18 AM
To: Dylan Murphy

Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

Dylan,
We want to go back to the inlet concept.
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Mark Feibes, P.E.
Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov

" LEXINGTON
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1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement;

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient, If you have received this transmission in error, any use. reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any

From: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2024 8:37 AM

To: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@Iexingtonky.gov>

Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.
Mark,
Did you find out if there needed to be any inlets at 2025 CMR or just the strip drain?

Thanks,

Dylan Murphy, PE

Project Engineer

ATS Construction

3009 Atkinson Avenue

Suite 400

Lexington, KY 40509

Work: (859) 543-4536

Cell: (859) 559-1001
DMurphy@atsconstruction.com

From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 9:06 AM

To: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

Works for me.
Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office

859.227.6319 cell
lexingtonky.gov
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¥ LEXINGTON

1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error. any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the

intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

From: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 8:42 AM

To: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>

Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.

Lets plan on 10:00am at Rosemont Baptist.

From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 7:54 AM

To: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

Dylan,

What time are you planning on heading to Clays Mill? If it’s 10 or later, | can meet you and go over a few things.

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell
lexingtonky.gov

Y"1 LEXINGTON

1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This infermation is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. |f you have received this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the

intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.
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From: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 2:01 PM

To: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@|exingtonky.gov>

Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.
Mark,

Apologies for the delay in responding. | will go out tomorrow morning and take a look at this myself to better respond to
it.

| agree we need to final this thing out as soon as possible. Please send me your final list as soon as you can get it
together and we will get it knocked out.

Thank you,

Dylan Murphy, PE

Project Engineer
ATS Construction
3009 Atkinson Avenue
Suite 400

Lexington, KY 40509
Work: (859) 543-4536
Cell: (859) 559-1001

DMurphy@atsconstruction.com

From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 1:56 PM

To: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>
Subject: Clays Mill Road - Grass restoration

Dylan,

I've received a couple of complaints in the last week regarding the restoration work on CMR. One is from 2623 CMR
and the other from 556 Rosemont (Baptist Church). The choir mats are full of weeks and the sites can’t be mowed
because of the mats. Both owners want the mats removed. Attached is a photo from 2623 CMR. Doing a driveby this
morning, there are numerous other places along CMR that have similar conditions. | think the mats need to come up
and then maybe hit with some weed n feed along with some grass seed, if needed. The weather is turning and should
be ideal for establishing grass in these areas.

Also, there are a few ather loose ends I'll be sending you reminders on, hopefully before the end of this week. The
federal funds expire at the end of the year, so we need to make this final push now. There’s still a change order to
finalize, and that takes time to process through KYTC and then LFUCG, so time is getting short.

Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.
Section Manager
Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
4
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Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov

"M LexingTON

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

[External Email: Please use caution when opening attachments and links from external senders.]

[External Email: Please use caution when opening attachments and links from external senders.]

[External Email: Please use caution when opening attachments and links from external senders.]

[External Email: Please use caution when opening attachments and links from external senders. ]
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Mark Feibes

From: Mark Feibes

Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 10:48 AM

To: Jones, Jackie M (KYTC); Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-D07)

Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road Section 1 - 7-224.1 Additional Work Items

Jackie and Shane,
I will direct ATS to proceed with the work. This will be picked up in the final change order.
Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov
"W LexineTON

1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement

The contents of this e-mail. facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This informztion is interded only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged, This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibized. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

From: Jones, Jackie M (KYTC) <Jackie.Jones@ky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 9:11 AM

To: Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-DO7) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>; Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road Section 1 - 7-224.1 Additional Work Items

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.
I’'m fine with it.

Jackie Jones

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
Department of Rural & Municipal Aid
502-782-4734 (p) | 502-229-6431 (c)
KYTC Local Public Agency Guide

From: Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-DO7) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 8:52 AM
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To: Feibes, Mark <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>; Jones, Jackie M (KYTC) <Jackie.Jones@ky.gov>
Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road Section 1 - 7-224.1 Additional Work Items

Mark,

I’'m okay with the proposed CO because in essence it is corrective work. Hopefully, this is the last of the requests and we
can officially close this project out. Jackie, what are your thoughts?

Thanks,
Shane

_ Shane Tucker
TEAM xil@ Dept.of Highways - District 7 - Planning

KENTUCKY.  (859) 246-2355 oFFice

(502) 564-2360 DIRECT

TRANSPORTATION
CABINET

From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>

Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 3:28 PM

To: Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-D07) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>; Jones, Jackie M (KYTC) <Jackie.Jones@ky.gov>
Subject: Clays Mill Road Section 1 - 7-224.1 Additional Work Items

;"m;*éAUTION** P'l:')'l';;xftachments may contain links to malicious sites. Please contact the COT Service Desk
i ServiceCorrespondence@ky.gov for any assistance.

Shane and Jackie,

As we are nearly complete with punchlist items for the subject project, ATS has submitted the attached proposals for
additional work to address drainage issues caused by the project:

1818 Clays Mill Road — At this property, the elevation of Clays Mill Road was raised, preventing the driveway from
draining back to the road as it had previously done, resulting in ponding of water in the driveway. With the proposed
driveway regrading, water will shed either back to Clays Mill Road or to the back of the property. The cost to perform
this work is $20,130.

2024 Clays Mill Road - This is another location where the elevation of Clays Mill Road was raised. The original design
included a yard drain to collect water, but due to the relative flat topography of the yard, localized ponding
continues. Adding two more surface inlets will address this problem. The cost to perform this work is $17,250.

| have reviewed the proposals and find them acceptable. Furthermore, there are sufficient unobligated funds in
Supplemental Agreement No.4 to cover their cost. Please let me know if you find them acceptable. If so, | will direct
ATS to perform the work, and include these items in a final change order submittal at a future date.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
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Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov
" LEXINGTON

1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.
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[CO 5 - Item No 210 |
Page1of1

AD

CONSTRUCTION
TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer
FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE

ATS Construction Project Manager
DATE: October 30, 2024

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Post Construction Signing Changes

After construction of the original signing was completed on the project, LFUCG made additional requests
to move some of the signs to Luminary poles using bands and to redo the street name signs to be dual-
single sided signs mounted directly to the post. This extra work was performed by a subcontractor while
performing punch-list work (originally performed by ATS).

The attached invoice was sent to ATS Construction for both scopes of work. | have broken out the extra
work from the punchlist work. This breakout includes the cost to move signs to the luminary poles, add

street label signs, and replace posts with longer posts as necessary.

Total Cost (including markup) - $14,963.55

We request that you review and respond to this information at your earliest convenience. Should you
have any questions during the review, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC

File: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Office Admin\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS MILL RD
IMPROV\Extra Work and Change Orders\Extra Work\Closure-Waco to Pasadena
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Clays Mill Road Signing Extra Work
Breakout for Extra work only as highlighted in Green on next page

QTY ucC MU UP Amount

Luminary

Install 46| § 125.00 5% $§ 131.25]|$ 6,037.50

Premium 46| $ 75.00 5%| $  78.75|$ 3,622.50
$ 9,660.00

Sign Change

14' Post 22| $§ 125.00 5%| § 131.25|$ 2,887.50

16' Post 3] $ 142.00 5%| $ 149.10 | $ 447.30

Premium 251§ 75.00 5%|$ 78.75|% 1,968.75
$ 5,303.55

Total $ 14,963.55
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District 7 - Furnishing & Installing Roadway Sheeting Signs

S&L Contracting - Contractor County: FAYETTE
Master Agreement No. MA-605-2200000202-1 Route: CLAYS MILL
Expires 10/31/2023 Milepoints:

Date: August 22, 2023 Completion Date: Notes:

DO#: NOT COMPLETED Inspection Date:

Items es crl]:_)ﬁ_on Unit | Qty | Unit Cost | Total Cost
0 |PAY ADJUSTMENT FOR SCALE EA 96 $75.00 $ 7,200.00
1 REINSTALL EXISTING SIGN EA 142 $65.00 $9.230.00
2 REINSTALL EXISTING POST EA 21 $75.00 $1,575.00
3 REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS AND ASSEMBLY EA 42 $65.00 $2.730.00
4 |REPAIR TYPE "D" OMNI-DIRECTIONAL BREAKAWAY SLIP BASE EA 0 $190.00 $0.00
5 REPAIR CONCRETE SURFACE MOUNT SYSTEM EA 0 $100.00 $0.00
6 |INSTALL BAR CODE AND DATA FILE EA 0 $8.00 $0.00
7 |ANCHOR INSTALLATION THRU CONCRETE or ASPHALT EA 0 $75.00 $0.00
8 |CONCRETE SURFACE MOUNT SYSTEM EA 0 $212.00 $0.00
9 |ANCHOR SIGN POST TO BARRIER WALL EA 0 $168.00 $0.00
10 |LUMINARY, UTILITY, OR SIGNAL POLE INSTALLATION OF SIGNS EA $125.00 $5,750.00
11 |12 GAGE ANCHOR (3' X 2.25" X 2.25") FOR TYPE 1 POST w/ 10 GAGE SOIL STABILIZER EA 50 $180.00 $9.000.00
12 |TYPE "D" OMNI-DIRECTIONAL BREAKAWAY SLIP BASE & ANCHOR EA 0 $750.00 $0.00
13 |7 GAGE HEAVY DUTY ANCHOR (3" X 3" X 48") FOR TYPE I POST (2.5" X 2.5") EA 0 $500.00 $0.00
14 |7 GAGE HEAVY DUTY WINGED ANCHOR (3" X 3" X 36") FOR TYPE I POST (2.5" X 2.5") EA 0 $300.00 $0.00
15 |7 GAGE QUICK DRIVE ANCHOR (3" X 3" X 36") FOR TYPE I POST (2.5" X 2.5") EA 0 $218.00 $0.00
16 |8" TRIANGULAR SLIP BASE BOTTOM INSERT & TOP HALF (USE WITH ITEMS #13 & #14) EA 0 $150.00 $0.00
17 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST(TYPEI) 8' X 2" X 2" EA 0 $75.00 $0.00
18 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST (TYPEI) 10' X 2" X 2" EA 0 $90.00 $0.00
19 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST (TYPEI) 12' X 2" X 2" EA 0 $107.00 $0.00
20 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST (TYPEI) 14'X 2" X 2" EA $125.00 $2.750.00
21 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST(TYPEI) 16' X 2" X 2" EA $142.00 $426.00
22 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST (TYPE I) VAR X 2.50" X 2.50" (USE WITH ITEMS #12 THRU #15) LFT 0 $15.00 $0.00
23 |12 GAGE SQUARE POST (TYPE I) VAR X 2.25" X 2.25" (USE INSIDE ITEM #22) LFT 0 $13.00 $0.00
24 |ALUMINUM SIGN BRACING LFT 0 $18.00 $0.00
25 |REFLECTIVE SIGN POST PANEL (3" X 60") EA 0 $23.00 $0.00
26 |REFLECTIVE SIGN POST PANEL (3" X 72") EA 0 $26.00 $0.00
27 |ADJUSTABLE CHEVRON BRACKET EA 0 $150.00 $0.00
28 |REGULATORY SIGN < 36" IN WIDTH AND HEIGHT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) SQFT| 0.00 $16.80 $0.00
29 |REGULATORY SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HEIGHT (0.125 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) SQFT| 0.00 $18.65 $0.00
30 |CUSTOM REGULATORY SIGN < TO 36" IN WIDTH & HEIGHT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) | SQFT| 0.00 $18.00 $0.00
31 |CUSTOM REGULATORY SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HEIGHT (0.125 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) SQFT| 0.00 $22.00 $0.00
32 |WARNING SIGN <TO 36" IN WIDTH & HEIGHT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI. BLACK / YELLOW) SQFT| 0.00 $16.80 $0.00
33 |WARNING SIGN < TO 36" IN WIDTH & HEIGHT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI, FLUORESCENT) SQFT| 0.00 $16.80 $0.00
34 |WARNING SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HEIGHT (0.125 GAGE, Type XI, BLACK / YELLOW) SQFT| 0.00 $18.65 $0.00
35 |WARNING SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HEIGHT (0.125 GAGE, Type X1, FLUORESCENT) SQFT| 0.00 $18.65 $0.00
36 |CUSTOM WARNING SIGN < TO 36" IN WIDTH & HT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI, BLK/ YELLOW) |SQFT| 0.00 $22.00 $0.00
37 |CUSTOM WARNING SIGN < TO 36" IN WIDTH & HT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI, FLUORESCENT) |SQFT| 0.00 $22.00 $0.00
38 |CUSTOM WARNING SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HT (0.125 GAGE. Type XI, BLK / YELLOW) SQFT| 0.00 $18.65 $0.00
39 |CUSTOM WARNING SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HT (0.125 GAGE, Type XI, FLUORESCENT) SQFT| 0.00 $22.00 $0.00
40 |TYPE 1 & 4 OBJECT MARKER 18" X 18" WITH NINE RETROREFLECTIVE DEVICES EA 0 $83.00 $0.00
41 |TYPE 2 OBJECT MARKER 6" X 12" WITH THREE RETROREFLECTIVE DEVICES EA 0 $43.00 $0.00
42 |INTERSTATE ROUTE SIGN W/ KENTUCKY 24" X 24" EA 0 $100.00 $0.00
43 |INTERSTATE ROUTE SIGN W/ KENTCUKY 36" X 36" EA 0 $150.00 $0.00
44 |GUIDE, INFO, & SERVICE SIGN < TO 36" IN WIDTH & HEIGHT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) |SQFT| 0.00 $16.80 $0.00
45 |GUIDE, INFO, & SERVICE SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HEIGHT (0.125 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) |SQFT| 0.00 $18.65 $0.00
46 |CUSTOM GUIDE SIGN < TO 36" IN WIDTH & HEIGHT (0.080 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) SQFT| 0.00 $16.80 $0.00
47 |CUSTOM GUIDE SIGN > 36" IN WIDTH OR HEIGHT (0.125 GAGE, Type XI Sheeting) - SQFT| 0.00 $18.65 $0.00

0 B Total: | $38,661.00
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[CO 5 - Item No 211]
REF #:

CONSTRUCTION

TO: Mark Feibes, PE
LFUCG Project Engineer

FROM: Dylan Murphy, PE
ATS Construction Project Manager

DATE: December 13, 2024

RE: Clays Mill Road Widening
BID NO. 17-2020
Overall Project Delay Claim

The intent of this letter is to formally submit a construction delay claim proposal for the above referenced project. While
several claims have been handled directly through change orders, ATS Construction has experienced a loss of production
for several aspects of the job due to factors outside of our control. Pursuant to the contract documents, ATS
Construction followed KYTC Specification 105.13 and submitted form TC 63-77 “Notice of Potential Claim” on three
occasions as listed below.

Description Date Submitted

Longview Storm 3/1/2022
Sheridan Storm Conflict 3/1/2022
Culvert Storm Conflicts 3/10/2022

The first two items were handled directly via change order; however the last item (Culvert Storm Conflicts) is where ATS
Construction experienced the largest delays and loss of production. Attached to this letter is the original TC 63-77 form
submitted on March 10, 2022.

On this day, ATS Construction had mobilized crews and equipment to the area of the proposed box culvert (Approx Sta
196+50) to begin laying the storm sewer pipe that connects to the box culvert for phase 2 constructian. During our
exploration of utilities, ATS crews found that the existing and proposed waterlines were in the way of installing the
storm sewer as well as finding out that the existing Sanitary sewer that crossed the creek was in direct conflict with the
proposed storm along with the proposed box culvert installation. Further investigation by the Engineer of Record (EOR)
and LFUCG revealed that the existing sanitary sewer would have to be redesigned and rerouted to allow for the
proposed storm sewer to be installed.

This haulted the work on the project and started a domino effect of lost production throughout the project that rippled
to the very end. The information below will provide background information along with impacts to construction.

Background

As a part of the bid documents for this project, the contractor was to construct the project in two major phases as utility
relocations were still ongoing at the time of the bidding. Phase 1 could be worked on immediately and was defined in
the bid documents as Station 116+19 to 169+00 (Waco Road to Stratford Drive). Phase 2 was defined as STA 169+00 to
215+95 (Stratford Drive to Harrodsburg Road). As directed by the utility notes, the contractor could not work in phase 2

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
MILL RD IMPROV\Correspondence\Submittals
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REF #:
area until all relocation work was completed. The contractor was also instructed to anticipate all utility relocations to be
completed 366 days following the Notice to Proceed which would have been 10/7/2021. Below is the excerpt from the
utility notes in the bid proposal.

“Until all Phase 2 utility relocation work is complete, the CONTRACTOR may only work within the Phase 1 area, unless
written arrangements have been made with the Engineer to permit specific work in Phase 2. 366 days following Notice to
Proceed, the CONTRACTOR can anticipate full access to the Phase 2 area. However, as utility relocation work will be
ongoing at the time of contract award, there may be exceptions.”

The Notice to proceed was issued October 12, 2020, therefore making the official Phase 2 start date October 13, 2021.

Further, the original bid documents also allowed for a full roadway closure for the construction of the culvert at STA
196+43; however, there are important notes to consider with this closure.

1. Technical Specification B.3 stated that the closure must be restricted to the summer. It became further defined
later that “summer” meant from the last school closing to the first school opening. There were approximately 5
schools located along the project corridor and at time of bid the school closings/openings could not be
accurately defined. However, given that Phase 2 could not start until 366 days after the Notice to Proceed, it
was reasonable to deduct that the following summer after Phase 2 starting would be when the culvert would be
constructed which would be the summer of 2022.

2. The bid documents, including the traffic control plans, did not clearly define limits of the closures and how it
would be controlled. There was an obvious 4 lane, signalized intersection to the south at Lane Allen and Clays
Mill, however the north side of the culvert had multiple approach roads, most of which did not line straight up
and no defined road closure limit.

With the information above, ATS Construction was able to prepare a detailed preconstruction schedule for Phase 1
(Waco Road to Stratford) for the first year of the project, however with the unknowns of utility companies and the
notice to proceed, we could not prepare a detailed schedule for phase 2. The preconstruction schedule showed us
constructing phase 2 during the second year of the project and listed the box culvert being constructed in the summer of
2022. During the first year of the project, we were able to monitor the progress of the utility company relocations in
phase 2 and also discuss the sequence of construction once we could begin. During our progress meetings it was
discussed and determined the best place for us to start Phase 2 construction was at the box culvert and work our way
back towards Lane Allen Blvd. This was based on the current status of utility relocations at the time as well as starting at
the low point of the new drainage system in order to maintain drainage throughout phase 2. This would also allow us to
tie in the drainage system to the new culvert while the road was closed. All construction materials {including precast)
were ordered for this priority and delivered to the project as such.

Challenges and Impacts

As soon as we uncovered the impacts of the waterline and the sewer line, the project immediately was delayed. We had
completed all the work we could on Phase 1 for the drainage crew until further questions were answered and we did not
have any precast materials built to jump to a different spot on phase 2. We immediately notified LUFCG of the issues
and that we were shut down.

It became quickly apparent that the sanitary sewer conflict would require a redesign and would HAVE to be relocated
prior to the storm sewer AND the proposed box culvert being constructed. Therefore, ATS Construction met with LFUCG
to look at options to continue work in other locations, however there were several challenges that were presented in
this path.

file: C:\Users\dmurphy\ATS Construction\ATS PM - Grade-Drainage-Concrete - Projects-Field Information\620012_17-2020_LFUCG CLAYS
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REF #:
The first and biggest challenge was that contrary to the bid documents, utility companies such as gas, water, electric and
communications were still not relocated in several locations of phase 2 work after the 366 day deadline. There were
places where gas or water mains had been relocated, but the service taps were not. This would create an issue where
both existing AND new facilities would have to be worked around to perform construction activities. If a service line was
exposed while performing construction activities, we would have to halt operations to confirm if the line was live or
dead. In some cases, the utility companies and/or their contractor could not or would not tell us the status of the
exposed line. With an urban project such as this with a multitude of residences and service lines, it is expected that
utility conflicts should have some impact on the efficiency of construction. A reasonable amount of conflicts were
factored into this project; however, the bid documents stated that all utilities should have been relocated by October
13, 2021. The actual final relocation of all utilities was not until Fall of 2022 with a major relocation occurring in the
intersection of Lane Allen Blvd and Clays Mill Road.

The next challenge was that none of the precast shop drawings outside of the first area of phase 2 had been approved
for construction and were therefore not built. Given the urban nature of the project, it was imperative that the drainage
was installed at the same time as the widening excavation was performed.

After discussions with LFUCG officials, we were able to work out a plan that could get the crews back to work. ATS crews
had to form and pour and/or modify existing precast boxes to construct Right of Centerline from Stratford to Mitchell
Ave. While additional costs for the boxes were handled via a direct change order, excavation crews in a hindered to have
to double back to locations to backfill boxes rather than backfilling and compacting immediately after installing the
precast wells.

After notifying LFUCG of the sanitary sewer conflicts, LFUCG notified the CDP Engineers, the Engineer of Record (EOR) to
investigate and design a relocation of the existing sanitary sewer. During this process, ATS Construction learned that an
LFUCG Division of Water Quality (DWQ) project was currently being designed to relocate the sanitary main on the North
side of the culvert. This DWQ project and main relocation would need to be taken into account for tha redesign of the
sanitary that was in conflict with our work. As mentioned earlier in this letter, the TC 63-77 form was submitted on
March 10, 2022. Final relocation plans for the sanitary sewer were received June 22, 2022. It is important to note that
the relocation PLANS were received approximately one month into the summer shutdown that the culvert was
supposed to be constructed in delaying these crews as well. Shop drawings were expedited and approved and precast
materials were delivered to the project August 26, 2024 for construction to begin on the relocation of the sanitary
sewer.

Conclusion

After all these challenges and impacts, ATS Construction and LFUCG officials met to discuss the remainder of the project.
Even though the sanitary had to be relocated, the culvert was delayed by several months, and the crews continually had
to jump around to avoid utilities and obstacles to keep work moving, ATS Construction committed to LFUCG that we
would have the project substantially complete by the original completion date by any means necessary. ATS crews
worked extended hours, provided additional crews, and completely prioritized this project to meet this commitment.
We are proud to have partnered with LFUCG and can successfully say that we met this commitment.

With that said, this success did not come without additional costs incurred by ATS Construction. We see that two major
items of work were impacted by this loss of production. The first being roadway excavation and the second being
Sidewalk construction.

As bid, ATS Construction budgeted Approximately 2,268.95 Manhours to perform the roadway excavztion requirements
of this project. Actual Manhours used at the end of the project totaled 10,276.5 manhours for a difference of 8,007.55

manhours.
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As mentioned previously, ATS Construction bid this project with the idea that all of Phase 2 would be available for
construction after the given date. Therefore, construction could commence in an efficient manor in large sections,
including the finish work such as Sidewalk construction. With this knowledge, ATS Construction bid this project to slip-
form a majority of the sidewalk construction. Since crews continually had to jump around, most of the project had to be
hand formed instead which takes more crew members and more time. As seen in Attachment A, we spent an additional
2,952.82 manhours to construct the sidewalk. Attachment B shows additional breakdown of these manhours.

As you can see in Attachment A, an efficiency factor has been applied to each line item. We understand that we are not
perfect and some of these manhours may be for corrective or redo work. The purpose of this efficiency factor is to take
that into account. Furthermore, given that this is a scale job, | have applied an average wage amount of $50/Hour to
account for the different pay scales within the crew. Attachment C shows further breakdown of these manhours.

For these two items, ATS Construction requests payment for $438,414.80 for additional costs incurred due to the loss of
production and delays as described above. Please note that this is ONLY for labor costs. ATS Construction does not
intend to seek additional payment for idle equipment, lost profit on other jobs, or any other form of loss so long as
LFUCG and ATS Construction come to an agreement on labor costs.

Please review this information and reply at your earliest convenience. ATS Construction values the professional
relationship with LFUCG both on this project and all other projects we work on. We look forward to discussing this and
finishing this project out.

Respectfully submitted,

Dylan Murphy, PE
Project Manager
ATS Construction

CC: Doug Burton, PE LFUCG Engineering
Brian Billings, PE ATS Construction
Jamie Davis, Superintendent, ATS Construction
Josh Withrow, PE KYTC
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Mark Feibes

——
From: Mark Feibes
Sent: Tuesday, Octaber 29, 2024 12:35 PM
To: (Shane.Tucker@ky.gov)
Subject: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices
Attachments: 220310TC 63-77-Notice_CulvertStormConflicts.pdf; 220301TC 63-77-Notice_Longview

Storm.pdf.pdf; 220301TC 63-77-Notice_SheridanStormSanConflict.pdf

Shane,

Attached are three Notice of Potential Claim forms from ATS for the CMR project. In addition to quantifiable items, they
also indicate there each one has delays associated with them.

Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov
¥ LEXINGTON

1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error. any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, piease immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.
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-/’QQ‘-EQ\ Kentucky Transportation Cabinet TC 63-77
A Division of Construction 01/2018

NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM

DATE: 3/1/2022

TO: Mark Feibes
Project Engineer
SUBIJECT: 603 KAR 2:015 Sections 9 & 10
PROJECT NO: Clays Mill Road Improvements Cont_Id 209999
COUNTY:

Please accept this letter as Notice of a Potential Claim on the subject project.

BID ITEMS: Maintain and Control Traffic, Storm Sewer, and others not recognized at this time

REASON: On 2/21/22, Relocated waterline in direct conflict with proposed storm sewer pipe crossing

Longview Dr. Further investigation showed waterline had been relocated improperly at wrong elevations.

Contractor incurred extra costs for traffic control and loss of production as crews had to stop work due to conflict.

Claim includes Loss of Production, Overhead, Idle Equipment time, and other delays requiring a time extension.

LOCATION: Longview Drive at Clays Mill Road Intersection where proposed storm sewer crosses

Longview Drive.

CONTRACTOR: ATS Constrg_c_:‘tion
BY. %‘%é/éd@
TITLE: ' Presidént
NOTE: The Project Engineer should RECEIVED BY:
Acknowledge receipt of this notice TITLE:
Within 7 days by transmitting Form DATE RECEIVED:

TC 63-78 to Contractor.

Page 124 of 136



—NESS TN Kentucky Transportation Cabinet TC 63-77

Division of Construction 01/2018
NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM

DATE: 3/1/2022

TO: Mark Feibes
Project Engineer
SUBJECT: 003 KAR 2:015 Sections 9 & 10
PROJECT NO: Clays Mill Road Improvements Cont_1d 209999
COUNTY:

Please accept this letter as Notice of a Potential Claim on the subject project.

BID ITEMS: Maintain and Control Traffic, Storm Sewer, and others not recognized at this time

REASON: On 2/28/2022, it was discovered that multiple existing Sanitary Sewer facilities are in

direct conflict with the proposed storm sewer boxes and pipe lines. This includes, but not limited to, Sanitary

Manholes in Conflict with proposed curb boxes and Sanitary Trunk lines crossing at conflicting elevations

with proposed storm lines.

LOCATION: Sheridan Drive at Clays Mill Road intersection where proposed storm crosses Sheridan Dr

NOTE: LFUCG is meeting with ATS employees to work out solution, however extra costs for claim include,

Loss of production, rework of facilities already placed, and additional work as directed by LFUCG

CONTRACTOR: ATS Constrggtion
] :
BY: %A’% %
A 4

TITLE: President

NOTE: The Project Engineer should RECEIVED BY:

Acknowledge receipt of this notice TITLE:

Within 7 days by transmitting Form DATE RECEIVED:

TC 63-78 to Contractor.
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Nﬂ = Kentucky Transportation Cabinet TC63-77
A

Division of Construction 01/2018
NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM

DATE: 3/10/2022

Mark Feibes
TO:
Project Engineer
SUBJECT: 603 KAR 2:015 Sections 9 & 10
PROJECT NO: Clays Mill Road Improvements Cont_Id 209999
COUNTY:

Please accept this letter as Notice of a Potential Claim on the subject project.

BID ITEMS: Storm Sewer-36 IN, Maintain and Control Traffic, Mobilization, and others not recognized

at this time. This in addition to project delays.

REASON: On the afternoon of 3/10/2022, ATS Construction completed the current storm phase and

Started exploring the next phase of storm work as discussed in the progress meeting between ATS and LFUCG

Upon starting exploratory work, it was observed that several waterlines (new and existing) are in conflict with storm

along with an existing sanitary manhole. All work was stopped and the project is on delay as there is no other place

for crews to work. Two pipe crews and equipment are idle.
LOCATION: Waterline Conflicts Approx Stations LT 196+25, 195+90, 195+52 (known). Sanitary manhole

LT Sta 196+06. Other conflicts possible as waterlines have not been switched to new main.

Additional Note: Further investigation revealed

Sanitary sewer crossing the creek will be in conflict ;
with proposed construction as well making a large CONTRACTOR: ATS Construction

portion of this sanitary needing to be dealt with. BY: %2 %

v
TITLE: President

NOTE: The Project Engineer should RECEIVED BY:
Acknowledge receipt of this notice TITLE:
Within 7 days by transmitting Form DATE RECEIVED:

TC 63-78 to Contractor.
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Mark Feibes

From: Mark Feibes

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2022 9:57 AM

To: (Shane.Tucker@ky.gov); Jones, Jackie (KYTC)

Cc: Josh Withrow (joshua.withrow@ky.gov); Rhodes, Stephen (KYTC-D07); Darrin
Wallingford (darrinw@lexingtonky.gov); W. Douglas Burton

Subject: FW: 220310TC 63-77-Notice_CulvertStormConflicts.pdf

Attachments: 220310TC 63-77-Notice_CulvertStormConflicts.pdf; RE: CMR - Friday meeting Follow Up

Shane and Jackie,

ATS has submitted another Notice of Potential Claim. This one is a complicated situation. I've attached the Notice, and
also a string of follow-up e-mails related to this matter.

In short: The existing sanitary manholes on either side of the Wolf Run culvert are in the path of the new 36”
stormwater pipe. The orange lines In the photo below represent the centerline and outside edges of where the new
pipe will go. The farther the sanitary sewer is from the culvert, the farther away it is from the future storm sewer. So, a
solution is to abandon a section of existing sanitary sewer and lay new sewer further from the future stormwater

pipe. At the bottom of this e-mail is a rough concept.

I’'m giving you all this detail because in order to prepare a redesign, we need to conduct a field investigation involving
potholing and surveying to identify all potential buried conflicts. ATS is proposing to do this work on a T&M

basis. Please let me know if this is an acceptable approach.

As for the delay claim — Doug and | will be meeting with ATS in the future to discuss the specifics.
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Sincerely,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov
"W LExiNGTON

Confidentiality Statement:
The cantents of this e-mail. facsimile, or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the

use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sentin trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error, any use. reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

From: Dylan Murphy <DMurphy@atsconstruction.com>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2022 7:36 AM

To: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@Ilexingtonky.gov>

Cc: Withrow, Joshua B (KYTC-DO7) <joshua.withrow@ky.gov>; Rhodes, Stephen (KYTC-D0Q7) <stephen.rhodes@ky.gov>;
Jamie Davis <JDavis@atsconstruction.com>; Mike McClain <MMcClain@atsconstruction.com>; Brian Billings
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<BBillings@atsconstruction.com>; Darrin Wallingford <darrinw@lexingtonky.gov>
Subject: 220310TC 63-77-Notice_CulvertStormConflicts.pdf

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.
Mark,

Based on our findings yesterday and additional findings in my email last night, please see attached notice of potential
claim.

| am about to head on to the site to investigate further before our meeting at 9am.

Thank you,

Dylan Murphy, PE

Project Engineer

ATS Construction

3009 Atkinson Avenue

Suite 400

Lexington, KY 40509

Work: (859) 543-4536

Cell: (859) 559-1001
DMurphy@atsconstruction.com
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@ Kentucky Transportation Cabinet TC 63-77

Division of Construction 01/2018
NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM

DATE: 4/26/2022

TO: Mark Feibes
Project Engineer
SUBJECT: 603 KAR 2:015 Sections 9 & 10
PROJECT NO: Clays Mill Road Improvements Cont Id 209999
COUNTY:

Please accept this letter as Notice of a Potential Claim on the subject project.

BID ITEMS: 10 IN PVC, other incidental items, contract time and other items not

known at this time. Supplemental pricing will be required to remove and relay the line

REASON: Upon placing proposed sanitary manhole C4 in the middle of Mitchell Avenue,

the invert was discovered to be higher than the invert of the existing manhole that we were to

tie on to. Further investigation shows that approved shop drawings had inaccurate inlet/outlet

elevations on MH C5 causing the upstream pipe to be laid almost 1' higher

LOCATION: 10 IN Sanitary Sewer between Proposed MH C5 and Proposed MH C4 at
Michell Avenue.

o T T I —
A] A] A] Al A} A] A} L) A) A] A A Al L]

Error found 4/26/22 around 3:00PM. Attached

documents show approved shop drawing with CONTRACTOR: ATS Constrgg_ltion
elevation bust. - -
BY: % 1A 5&/(?
v L
TITLE: President
NOTE: The Project Engineer should RECEIVED BY:
Acknowledge receipt of this notice TITLE:
Within 7 days by transmitting Form DATE RECEIVED:

TC 63-78 to Contractor.
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Job Name: CLAYS MILL RD. (SECTION 1)-SO# S221¢ LD

Contractor: ATS CONSTRUCTION | Plant: ICAST-KY e
Structure ID: MH-C5 (417+04) <. . 2 e
Spec: Sanitary Rim 96325 6% 72 Rimtolnvert’855 ~ £.73
Type: Manhole Invert, 954.7°_~ < %. <0~ Overall Height: 9.083'
Size: 48" Catch: 3" — Slack: 2.6"
P4) 24" - CASTING HEIGHT ADJST. - ™ 0lb
P3) MHO48CN36 - 48" - ECC CONE w/ 24" HOLE - 36" 3000 Ib
P2) MHO48RS24 - 48" - MH RISER - 24" 1734 b
P1) MHO48BA36 - 48" - MH BASE - 42" 3712 b
1) MH0481V04-08 - 48" - SAN. INV. - 2/3 HEIGHT 1075 Ib
2) 48" -DBL 1"x14.5' Butyl (2x) 0lb
3) SLEEVE16Y - PSX - 16Y NYLO 24 1b
8) MHSTEPSAMERICAN - MH Step - 12" 0lb

Structure Total: 9545 Ib

+) Wadﬁ&/é’ MH-C5 /s 7é,4’€
./—/'aﬂk/'/’e 39"”‘0‘/\6/‘/] Md:/;‘/'/lt«rc)

L7 el 74

Structure Notes: — s et
“MANUFACTURED TO ASTM C-478 AND LFUCG SPECIFICATIONS. 2) £leve #lons - are

-MANHOLE FRAME & COVER (BY OTHERS) . / N At e
CS-102 1" BUTYL REQUIRED FOR MANHOLE JOINT SEAL (BY ICAST). et/ eHe S w MH L6

-RIM ELEVATION TO BE VERIFIED.

Invert: 2 e | Position | Elev |Angle Holel UP (_)|Ext. (cw) Pipe Connector Ref
Degree: JBD' |
Gfreatio Rim__ |963.25' '
f“{ L) L] _\
Red&oar '2
7
| lnv#ﬂ 954.7' |,<b" 16" | & 0" 10" PVC SDR35 | PSX 16Y NYLO | P1

/ |I'W$ﬂ 2 | 955.8' »{30"‘/1 6" | 19.25" | 91" 10" PVC SDR35 | PSX 16Y NYLO | P1

Invé( 3 955.7_?: 5° }16" 18.5" 129" | 10" PVC SDR35 | PSX 18Y NYLO | P1

——lnv 4 ‘ﬁ - I
LY A A J

Inveﬁ'{r/m

Invert 6 ]

Default - Interior Dimensions

[9257 [Ti85] |
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W ., i | [ 3 ‘
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|

Isu | | |
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|
|
i
ossnss 45" sase 4z~ oy | NFRASTRUGTURE PRECAST, INC. BEAVER DAW, KY. SUBMITTAL
] PG:  JH.ROSS,PE | Submittal Drawing | " " ROVED BY.
It — 20712022 4:33:05 PM

DrawnBy: N. RICHARDS
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Mark Feibes

From: McGaha, Tony T (KYTC-D07) <Tony.McGaha@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 8:46 AM

To: Mark Feibes; Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-DO07)

Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.

Yeah, all the info they can give you, the better

From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@Ilexingtonky.gov>

Sent: Monday, November 4, 2024 3:12 PM

To: McGaha, Tony T (KYTC-D0O7) <Tony.McGaha@ky.gov>; Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-DO07) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>
Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices

Tony,

Thomas Clements of our office brought to my attention a delay claim for the Armstrong Mill Road sidewalk project filed
by Louisville Paving. They submitted the attached spreadsheet with a labor, equipment and materials worksheet for
each day. s this the kind of submittal | should ask for from ATS for their Clays Mill Road Section 1 delay claim?

Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov

"M LExINGTON

1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile. or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed, The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient, If you have received this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any

From: Mark Feibes

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 2:14 PM

To: McGaha, Tony T (KYTC-DO7) <Tony.McGaha@ky.gov>; Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-DO7) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>
Subject: RE: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices

Tony,
Not exactly. | met with Dylan Murphy last Friday to discuss final punchlist and change order items, and this topic came
up. He presented me with a simple spreadsheet of a few bid items showing the number of hours they estimated for
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bidding, and compared them to actual hours spent on each bid item. He then multiplied that by an “efficiency factor” —
a percentage to reflect what he estimated was due to the delay —to determine the loss production manhours. He
admitted that the efficiency factor was rather subjective. | asked him if this is the same methodology ATS uses on KYTC
jobs for delay claims. He wasn’t sure, as none of his projects with KYTC have involved delay claims. Given this fuzzy
approach, | asked Shane this morning for some direction. This project had numerous bumps in the road that slowed
down their production, or halted production forcing them to mobilize elsewhere (project was two miles long), in some
cases with different crews. Shane pointed me to Standard Spec 105.13, which is rather onerous. Can this be distilled
down to some bare essential requirements that | can go back to ATS with?

Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov

"W LEXINGTON

ex
1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail. facsimile. or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sale purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient, If you have received this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibit=d. If you are not the
intended recipient. please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments. if any.

From: McGaha, Tony T (KYTC-D07) <Tony.McGaha@ky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 1:30 PM

To: Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-D07) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>; Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Subject: Re: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices

[EXTERNAL] Use caution before clicking links and/or opening attachments.

Sure, have they submitted anything indicating how much they think they want?

From: Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-DO7) <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 1:10:36 PM

To: McGaha, Tony T (KYTC-DO7) <Tony.McGaha@ky.gov>; Feibes, Mark <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>
Subject: FW: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices

;m“"‘;é:l.\'UTION** PDF ;&;;hments may contain links to malicious sites. Please contact the COT Service Desk
i ServiceCorrespondence@ky.gov for any assistance.

Al

Can you assist Mark and | with the process of negotiating a claim? Thanks!
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Shane Tucker
Dept.of Highways - District 7 - Planning

TEAM .«
KENTUCKY., (859) 246-2355 OFFICE

. (5602) 564-2360 DIRECT

TRANSPORTATION
CABINET

From: Mark Feibes <mfeibes@lexingtonky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 12:35 PM

To: Tucker, Shane S (KYTC-D07} <Shane.Tucker@ky.gov>
Subject: Clays Mill Road 224.1 - Claims Notices

....................................................................................................................................................................... sesssssssssnnnannnnaan

i *CAUTION** PDF attachments may contain links to malicious sites. Please contact the COT Service Desk
: ServiceCorrespondence@ky.qov for any assistance.

.
R T T T e L L b L bl bbb bbbttt

Shane,
Attached are three Notice of Potential Claim forms from ATS for the CMR project. In addition to quantifiable items, they
also indicate there each one has delays associated with them.

Thanks,

Mark Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works
Division of Engineering, Design and Construction Section

859.258.3428 office
859.227.6319 cell

lexingtonky.gov

¥ LEXINGTON

“Tex
1775 - 2025

Confidentiality Statement:

The contents of this e-mail, facsimile. or letter and any files or attachments may contain information that is confidential or proprietary. This information is intended only for the
use of the individuals and entities to who it is addressed, The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to
the intended recipient. If you have received this transmission in error, any use. reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete this message and its attachments, if any.
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R-558-2025
Contract #333-2025

Form 1 353 3 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
(October 2025) VITA/TCE Partner Sponsor Agreement

We appreciate your willingness and commitment to serve as a sponsor in the Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) or
Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE) volunteer tax return preparation programs.

To uphold taxpayers' civil rights, maintain program integrity and provide for reasonable protection of information provided
by the taxpayers serviced through the VITA/TCE Programs, it is essential that partners and volunteers adhere to the
strictest standards of ethical conduct and the following key principles be followed.

* Partners and volunteers must keep confidential the information provided for tax return preparation.

* Partners and volunteers must protect physical and electronic data gathered for tax return preparation both during and
after filing season.

* Partners using or disclosing taxpayer data for purposes other than current, prior, or subsequent year tax return
preparation must secure the taxpayer’s consent to use or disclose their data.

° Partners and volunteers must delete taxpayer information on all computers (both partner owned and IRS loaned) after
filing season tax return preparation activities are completed.

* Partners and site coordinators are expected to keep confidential any personal volunteer information provided.

* Partners will educate and enforce the Volunteer Standards of Conduct and Civil Rights Laws and the impact on
volunteers, sites, taxpayers and the VITA/TCE Programs for not adhering to them.

1. Sponsor name

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

2. Street address

200 EAST MAIN STREET

3. City 4. State 5. Zip code
LEXINGTON KY 40507

6. Telephone number 7. Email address

859-494-4670 paulabondking@gmail.com

Review this form and Form 13615, Volunteer Standards of Conduct. By signing and dating this form, you are agreeing:
a) To the key principles,

b) All volunteers participating in your return preparation site will complete the volunteer standards of conduct
training, and

c) All volunteers will agree to the Volunteer Standards of Conduct by signing and dating Form 13615.

d) To read, understand and follow the Statement of Assurance Concerning Civil Rights Compliance listed in
Publication 4299, Privacy, Confidentiality and Civil Rights.

e) Form 13615 will be validated and signed by a partner designated official (Site Coordinator, partner, instructor or
IRS contact).

The IRS may terminate this agreement and add you to a volunteer registry, effective immediately for disreputable conduct
that could impact taxpayers’ confidence in any VITA/TCE Programs operated by you or your coalition members.
&

2o ) Joitsi) 5

Sponsor signature Dat
LINDA GORTON

Print name

MAYOR

Title

Privacy Act Notice

The Privacy Act of 1974 requires that when we ask for information we tell you our legal right to ask for the information, why we are asking for it, and how it will
be used. We must also tell you what could happen if we do not receive it, and whether your response is voluntary, required to obtain a benefit, or mandatory.
Our legal right to ask for information is 5 U.S.C. 301.

We are asking for this information to assist us in contacting you relative to your interest and/or participation in the IRS volunteer income tax preparation
and outreach programs. The information you provide may be furnished to others who coordinate activities and staffing at volunteer return preparation sites or
outreach activities. The information may also be used to establish effective controls, send commespondence and recognize volunteers.

Your response is voluntary. However, if you do not provide the requested information, the IRS may not be able to use your assistance in these programs.

Catalog Number 38129E WWW.irs.gov Form 13533 (Rev. 10-2025)




Form 1 3715 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service OMB Number

(October 2025) Volunteer Site Information Sheet 1545-2222

Purpose: The IRS toll-free assistance line and the VITA Site Locator Tool on irs.gov use the information you provide on this form to help
taxpayers locate the nearest volunteer tax preparation site. Fill-in the information below carefully and ensure it is accurate and complete.
Return the completed form to your local IRS contact. If the site information changes after submitting this form, please provide your
local IRS contact with the updated information immediately.

Site Information

Date (MMDDYYYY) 11/04/2025 10. Is the site a mobile only site [] Yes [x] No
Revised form [] Yes [x] No |11.Does site prepare prior year returns [x] Yes [] No
1. Site name CHARLES YOUNG CENTER 12. Does the site offer Certifying Acceptance Agent (CAA) service [:] Yes E] No
13. Does the site use an Alternative Filing Method for return preparation [] Yes [x] No
2. Site address 540 EAST THIRD STREET If "Yes", select one and type additional methods if applicable
3. City, state, LEXINGTON, KY 40508
Zicode 14. What service systems are used to support virtual return preparation for this site? Select all
oot susrss metaopy
[] DocuSign [] Fax machines and/or phone calls [] Get Your Refund
5. Program type VITA [] Google docs [] TaxSlayer taxpayer customer portal

& E:z: g:; ggz:/ 01/26/2026 /|  04/07/2025 [] TaxSlayer taxpayer scanned documents [] Zoom or other video conferencing system

7. Languages ENGLISH [] Other system (write in)

offered R N . - . -
15. Does the site offer Financial Education and Asset Building Services [:] Yes [Z] No

If "Yes", Relationship Manager is required to complete Form 14099 -

8. Is the site open to public [z] Yes |:| No SPEC Financial Education & Asset Building Partner Assessment Tool
9. Is the site an appointment only site |:| Yes @ No | 16. Does the site Prepare Non-Resident Alien/Foreign Student/Scholar |:| Yes |Z| No
If "Yes", provide Retums - -
contact name and 17. Has Form 15272, VITA/TCE Security Plan, or equivalent been []Yes [ ] No
phone number submitted to the Territory Office
18a. Federale-fle  [X] Yes [ ] No 18b. State e-file [X] Yes [] No
Site Operating Hours
Day Time Comments (e.g. holiday closures, alternative opening times)
Open Close
MON 5:00PM 8:00PM CLOSED FEBRUARY 16, 2026, PRESIDENTS DAY
4:00PM 8:00PM
TUE
WED
THUR
FRI
SAT
SUN
Site Coordinator or Contact
Name Phone number Best time to call
PAULA KING (859) 494-4670 ANY JAM [] PM
Address (street, city, state, zip code) Email address
540 EAST THIRD STREET, LEXINGTON, KY 40508 PAULABONDKING@GMAIL.COM
IRS Use Only
Date Form 13715 received in Territory Office SPECTRM updated (employee SEID) and date

Territory Manager or Designee approval (sign and date certifying the information on this form matches the data in SPECTRM)

Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Notice — Our authority to ask for this information is 5 U.S.C. 301 and 26 USC 7801 and 7803. The primary purpose
of asking for this information is to assist us in providing services to taxpayers at sites supporting IRS volunteer income tax preparation and outreach
programs. The time estimated for participation is 30 minutes. Your response is voluntary. However, if you do not provide the requested information, the IRS
may not be able to promote your assistance in these programs. We may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information subjecl to the Paperwork
Reduction Act without displaying the OMB conirol number. We may provide this information to volunteers who coordinate aclivities and staﬂ‘;ong at taxpayer
2"&?‘32"}’},%‘3, ?ge%tgggh\g% gage%st%ggﬁ_thﬁ mformahar;u to éhg rg_edataFalnd the vb}lc.tFor gore igfoq;aa(t)igzm abgi%t Otl%%s&_’e anflhollr;eg rou]line uses, sseee the Privacy
i r i ip Management and Subject Files and Volunteer Records (10. an . in the Federal Register:
2015 (Volume 80, Number 173) EPagesp54073-%4074] : ( ) ¢ plember 8.
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